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located a minimum distance of five (5) feet downstream from the converters.
Steam valves for each converter shal!l be Honeywell Industrial Type Series 8105,
Johnson Series V-9000, or equal, cage type, with gradutrol positioner, iron
body 125 flange, single seated. Valves shall be sized for steam capacity as
listed in following schedule with 12 pound entering and 7 pound drop.
(1) Valve Schedule

Convertor #1 (Reheat System |)

Convertor #2 (Reheat System |)

Convertor #3 (Reheat System 2)

Convertor #6 (Reheat System 3)

Convertor #7 (Reheat System 3)

Convertor #8 (Reheat System 4)

33. Radiation System Converters Control

a. Pumps shall be controlled by an adjustable outdoor thermostat

(one for each system) to start pumps when temperature is 60 degrees F. or less

and stop when temperature rises above 65 degrees F.

b. An outside air thermostat, located to be shielded from the sun and
other sources of radiation, shall reset a submaster discharge aquastat which
shall, in turn, control a modulating steam valve as specified in Paragraph H-2
above on the steam supply line to the converter. As the outside air
temperature varies-from -20 degrees F. to 65 degrees F, the water temperature
shall be reset from 195°F +o |00°F.

(1) Valve Schedule
. Radiation ConQerTor #4 (Radiation System 1)
Radiation Convertor #9 (Radiation System 2
34, Hot Water Reheat Coil Control |

a. Control of the individual hot water reheat coils shall be by means
of a room thermostat (75°F.) controlling a modulating steam valve on the steam
supply line to the coil. Valve capacities shall be based upon quantities as
tabulated on the drawings. Valve drop shall be 7 feet.

35. Pressure Regulating and Flow Control for Reheat Systems

a. Control of water flow in the reheat systems shall be by means of
a differentlal pressure controller, Honeywell PP903A, Johnson R-975, or equal,
mbdulafing a Honeywefl Series 9101, Johnson Series 9000, or equal, normally
closed, pneumatic valve at pump discharge, to throttle the water flow.
Differential pressure controller shall be located on the system pipery where
!
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shown on drawings. Pressure regulating valve shall be sized according o
the following schedule with 8 foot drop. '

Flow

Reheat System No. |
No. 2
No. 3
No. 4
36. Steam Reheat Coil Control
A. Control of the individual steam reheat coils shall be by means of
a room thermostat (75°F.) controlling a modulating steam valve on the steam
supply line fo the coil. Valve capacities shall be based on quantities as °
tabulated on the drawings with 5 psi steam.

37. deesfic and Laboratory Water Heater Control

a. Furnish and install air lines to the valves specified in Section 15220
for each domestic and laboratory water heater.

38. Water Storage System For On-Site Fire Protection

a. This Contractor shall supply and install a motorized valve in the
|ine between the water storage vessel and the suction manifold of the two
buitlding fire pumps. See drawing schematic detail, sheet M-46. This valve
shall be wired such that with a loss of city main pressure in either of two
branch mains feeding the fire pumps suction, the valve will open o the standby
water source. Control wiring shall be from an emergency source.

39. Refrigeration Machine Control

a. This Contractor shall furnish and install an air supply line to
each refrigeration machine as specified and furnished in Section 15900.

40. Chilled Water Secondary Loop Control (Typical 2 SEcondary Systems)

a. The variable flow requirement of chilied water in the typical
secondary pumped loop shall be satisfied by maintaining a constant pressure
between the supply and return mains no matter how many two way valves in the
system are open. Secondary loop differential chilled water pressure shall be

controlled by varying the speed of the secondary chilled water pump.

(1) Honeywell Industrial 29212 Pneumatic Differential Pressure

Transmitter will sense differential pressure between supply and return mains

of the secondary loop. This transmitter may be overriden by a discriminifory
controller which with logic and multiple signal selection of all two way

valves on the secondary loop, detect any starved circuit whose thermostat

signal may be calling for a wide-open valve, despite a lessening of differential
pressure sense across the loop. The transmitter as previously described will
convert and transmit this signal 16 a Honeywell L9IB Pressure to current
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Converter. This converter will interface directly to the SCR variable speed
control input. The variable speed control unit will be supplied by the
Mechanical Contractor and be an aurora simplex apco-matic or equal. Accuracy
of transmitter shall be +I% of full scale differential pressure.

b. A constant speed pump will be provided as a standby unit for the
two variable speed pumps controlled under item a. See piping isomeiric
drawing sheet M-104. This standby pump shall be controlled as follows:

Take signal from the discrimnitory controller as described in a. For whichever
pump is "down", shall be used to control a "Normally open" butterfly valve

on the secondary loop return to the primary main. This butterily valve shall
be typical for each secondary loop return. As the standby pump is a constant
flow type a bypass line with self contained pressure relief valve will be
provided around the pump by the Mechanical Contractor. Butterfly valves shall
be sited for gallonages as scheduled on the drawings with a 10 foot pressure
drop.

41. Cooling Tower Control
a. Existing Sequence.

(1) The existing Coolfng Tower located on the 20th level roof
of Unit "A" consists of 3 cells each able 1o be’ lndlvdually sequenced and
controlled.

(2) Presently any of the 3 existing chiller-condenser pumps can
operate with any cooling tower cell.

(3) Existing Tower Cell No. | is winterized and has a fower bypass
valve and is presently sequenced to always be first cell on the line and
last off. Tower cell No. | is controlled by 3 stage temperature controller
sequencing tower bypass valve, fan low speed and fan high speed.

(4) Tower Cells No. 2 and 3 are each controlled by a two stage
temperature controller sequencing fan low speed and fan high speed.

(5) The present cooling tower interlock panel is located in the
19th floor equipment room of Unit 'A'.

(6) When a tower cell is called upon to operate a butterfly
valve opens on the inlet water to the tower cell and a solenoid drawn valve
closes. On tower cell shutdown the reverse sequence occurs.

b. New Sequence.

(1) Three additional cooling fower cells will be constructed as
part of this project, adjacent to The eX|sT|ng 3 tower cells on Unit 'A!
roof. See drawing M-66.

(2) Each new tower cell shall have an automated butterfly valve
on the inlet water to the cell and a solenoid valve on the drain line.
Butterfly valves shall be Center Line Model LT or approved equal with Series
29000 actuators. The valves shall have 304 stainless stee! one-piece stems,

|
1
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taper pin attachement disc to shaft, hard back seats of EPT, bronze disc
and bushings. Disc shall be machined for 150 psi close-off, double stem
seals, keyed connection to actuator lever and integral flange gaskets.

The actuator shall be designed for 80 psi air and be complete with limit
switch, solenoid valve, and position indicator. Actuator shall be trunnion
mounted.

(3) A sequencing panel shall be provided in Unit 'A' basement
to sequence new and existing tower cells (6 total). This Contractor shall
make the necessary modifications to the existing system reusing equipment and
wiring where possible to accomplish the following sequence and control:

(a) Supply and install a Power Process Equipment Inc.,
or approved equal, Model PPEI-CT-3 system with a NEMA 4 panel pre-wired
and piped for floor mounting. The panel shall include a Summer-Winter
switch which shall operate as follows:

In Summer the system will measure tower leaving temperature from each
pair of cells and operate each cell pair in a 5-step sequence of:

Inlet Valves Open (2)
First cell low speed fan
Second cell low speed fan
First cell high speed fan
Second cell high speed fan

The cell pairs will be sequentially started by the first three chiller-
condensor pumps operated. The cooling tower sequence shall be selected
by a three=position alternator switch. The last three condensor pumps
to start will not add any tower cells. High speed to off shall not
occur directiy. When switching from high speed fo off, a built-in time
delay acceptable to the cooling tower fan manufacturer shall be provided
for low speed to operate before the fan stops. This shall occur in both
the Auto and Manual modes of control.

When a condenser pump has been energized through a chiller interlock
wiring (by Mechanical Contractor in Section 15900), a signal shall
be sent to the sequencing panel asking for cooling tower operation.

The first step of control on a preselected pair of cooling tower cells
shall be 1o open the butterfly valves on the inelts fo the 2 cells.
These butterfly valves when full open shall operate 3 limit switch
allowing the chiller-condenser pump to run.

In Winter operation, the winterized cooling tower cell only shall
operate when any one chiller starts in the same sequence and control
as described for the summer operation. The fower leaving temperature
shall be used to control the tower in the same manner as in summer
operation except that in addition to the summer sequence, a bypass
valve shall be operated to maintain leaving temperature when other
operation cannot maintain the desired tower leaving temperature. An
existing bypass valve shall be modified so that it can be used in
conjunction with the new control equipment.

!
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(b)Y Information displayed on the panel shall include
elapsed timers for metering the operation time of each cell, low speed of
each fan, and high speed of each fan. It shall include running lights for
indicating the same status information of each cell. It shall include
selector switches for override of each cell function. The cell selector
switches shall have Off, Valve Open, lLow Speed, High Speed, Auto positions.
tn the automatic position, cell operation shall be controlled by tower
leaving temperature according to the sequence as described under summer and
. vwinter operation. Provide temperature indication of tower leaving temperature

- (condenser water return). Indicator lamps in the control panel shall be heavy-
cuty oil-tight control units with lamp operator operating voltage of 24 volts.
Provide a common rotate-to-test switch which shall operate all lights on the
panel. Space shall be provided in the panel for three (3) future additional
cooling tower cells (final fotal 9). Space in the panel shall also be
provided for chiller sequencing as described under Article 42.

c. The tfower leaving temperature control system shall consist of
a Hays or approved equal electric transmitter using 4-20 milliamp DC trans-
mission signals. The signal will be received at the panel over two wires
and a PPEl Model AG4000 controller shall be used to sequence the tower operation.
This sequence controller shall have fotally adjustable differential and
set point. Provide temperature indicators on the panel which will receive
4-20 milliamp DC signal and read directly in degrees Fahrenheit with a
range of 30-110°F. The temperature transmifter shall be mounted in a brass
or stainless steel well in each of the three tower basin outlets.

d. Provide adjustable 20 second time delay relays in conjunction
with each temperature controller. Magnetic relays shall protect the
sensing system. :

e. Provide separable sockets for sensing elements.
42. Chiller Sequence Control

a. The existing 3 chillers and the two additional chillers to be
added at this time, shall have their start-stop function extended fo a new
chiller sequence panel. This panel shall be incorporated into the cooling
tower sequence penl previously described under ltem 41.

b. Chiller sequence will be operated from the primary chilled
water temperature. The sequence system will operate a flashing light on
the appropriate start pushbutton for the chiller required to start. When
the chiller is manually started, the light will be continous. When a
chiller is required to stop, according to the primary chilled water
temperature, a flashing light on the appropriate stop pushbutton will flash
until the chiller is manually stopped. The light wiil go off when the
chiller stops. The differential indicating when a chiller is to start or
stop depending on how many degrees the primary loop is above or below the
system set point of 40°F shall be manually adjustable at the panel. A
9 point sequence switch shall be provided to determine operating sequence of
5 chillers now and four future chillers.

c. The panel shall also include lapse time meters for each chiller,

and temperature indication of primary loop chilled water temperature.
!
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d. The primary chilled water temperature control system shall
consist of a Hays, or approved equal, electric transmitter using 4-20 milliamp
DC transmission signals. The signal will be received atthe pane!l over two
wires and a PPEl Model AG 4000 controller shall be used to sequence the
'ﬁ; chiller operation. This sequence controller shall have totally adjustable
differential and set point. Provide temperature indicators on the panel
which will receive 4-20 milliamp DC signal and read directly in degrees
Fahrenheit with a range of 35°-60°. The temperature transmitter shall be
mounted in a brass or stainless steel well in the primary chilled water pipe
loop.

e. Provide adjustable 20 second time delay relays in conjunction
with each temperature controller. Magnetic relays shall protect the
sensing element.

f. Provide separable sockets for sensing elements.

J. FUTURE CENTRALIZATION

I. The control systems as described in these specificaticns shall be
fully compatible for integration into a future central data center. All
“controls shall be chosen so that they will not have to be changed when the

future connection is accomplished.

2. Provisions shall be made in the form 6f resistance or thermocouple,
capped tees and shut-off valves, etc. fo provide the following indication
as scheduled.

e 3. Schedule of Remote Inputs
Definitions ' Symbol
a) Start-Stop Control ' SS

b) Programmed Start Stop of Day Night Control  P/SS

c) Temperature Indication T/C
d) Pressure Indication Pl
e) Run Indication RI
f) Flow Alarm (liquid or air) FA
g) Filter Alarm FLT
h} High Alarm .HI
i) Low Alarm ' o LO
j) Control Point Adjustment (Reset) CPA
: k) Relative Humidity Indication ‘ RH
c 1) Other Alarms, as sTajred X
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Definitions

m) Liquid Level

n) Programmed Day-Night Control

4, A.H.U. #l
(Animal Rooms)

Supply Fan

Freeze Alarm

Filter Alarms (2 thus)

Discharge Air

Indication

R

T/C

Air Leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Outside Air

Air Leaving Heat
Recovery Coi |

Relative Humidity
5. A.H.U. #2 |
Supply Fan
Freeze Alarm
"Filter Alarm (2 thus)

Discharge Air

T/C

T/C

RH

Indication

Rl

T/C

Air Leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Outside Air
Mixed Air '
Relative Humidifyv
6. A.H.U. #3
Supply Fan
‘Freeze Alarm
Filter Alarm (2 thus)

Discharge Air
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T/C
T/C

RH

Indication

Rl

T/C

Symbol
LL
P/DN
Alarm Control
FA P/SS
X
FLT‘
Hi/lo  CPA’
CPA
Alarm Control
FA P/SS
X
FLT
Hi/Lo CPA
CPA
CPA
Alarm Control
FA P/SS
X
FLT
Hi/Lo CPA



A.H.U. #3 (cont.)

Indication

Air Leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Outside Air
Mixed Air

Relative Humidity

A.H.U. #4

Supply Fan
Freeze Alarm
Filter Alarm (2 thus)

Discharge Air

T/C
T/C

RH

Indication

RI

T/C

Air Leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Outside Air
Mixed Air

Relative Humidity

A H.U. #5

Supply Fan
Freeze Alarm
Filter Alarm (2 thus)

Discharge Air

T/C
T/C
RH

Indication

RI

T/C

Air Leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Outside Air
Mixed Alr

Relative Humidity

A.H.U. #6

Supply Fan
Freeze Alarm
Filter Alarm (2 thus)

Discharge Air

T/C
T/C
RH

Indication

- RI

T/C

Alarm

Alarm

FLT

Hi/Lo

Alarm

FA

FLT

Hi/Lo

Alarm

FA
X
FLT

Hi/Lo

Control

CPA

Control

P/SS

CPA

CPA

CPA

Control

P/SS

CPA

CPA
CPA
Control

P/SS

CPA
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9, A.H.U. #6 (cont.) indication Alarm' Control

Air Leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Outside Air T/C

Mixed Air T/C : CPA

Relative Humidity RH | : CPA
10. A.H.U. #7 Indication Alarm Control

Supply Fan RI FA P/SS

Freeze Alarm V ) X

Filter Alarm (2 thus) o FLT

Discharge Air T/C Hi/Llo CPA

Air Leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Outside Air T/C
Mixed Air T/C | _ CPA
Relative Humidity RH ) - CPA
J 1. A.H.U. #8 ~ Indication Alarm Control

e Supply Fan RI FA P/SS
Freeze Aiarm | ' X
Filter Alarm (2 thus) ' FLT
Discharge Air T/C Hi/Lo CPA

Air leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Outside Air T/C
Mixed Air T/C CPA
Relative Humidity RH " CPA
12, A.H.U. #9 (Auditorium) Indication Alarm Control

Supply Fan RI FA P/SS
Freeze Alarm X
Filter Alarmv (2 thus) | ' FLT

c Discharge Air T/C Hi/Lo CPA
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A.H.U. #9 (cont.) Indication Alarm Control

Air Leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Outside Air T/C

Mixed Air T/C ’ CPA
Relative Humidity RH CPA
Air Leaving Reheat Coil T/C CPA
A.H.U. #10 Indication Alarm Control
(Stairway Pressurization)

Supply Fan R

A.H.U. #11 Indication Alarm Control
(Basement Equipment Room)

Supply Fan A RI FA P/SS
Freeze Alarm X

Filter Alarm FLT
‘Discharge Air T/IC Hi/Lo CPA
Outside Air T/C

A.H.U. #12 " Indication Alarm Control
(Skyway to Unit 'A'")

Supply Fan RI FA P/SS
Filter Alarm FLT

Discharge Air T/C Hi/Lo CPA
Return Air T/C

A.H.U. #13 Indication Alarm  Control
Supply Fan Rl - FA P/SS
Freeze Alarm X

Filter Alarm (2 +thus) FLT

Discharge Air T/C Hi/lo . CPA

Alr Leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Qutside Air T/C
Mixed Air ' 1/C CPA
Felafive Humidity RH CPA
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A.H.U. #15

A.H.U. #16

A.H.U. #14
Supply Fan
Freeze Alarm

Filter Atarm (2 thus)

.Discharge Air

Air Leaving Preheat Coil
Outside Air

Mixed Air

Relative Humidity

Air Leaving Heat
Recovery Coi |

Supply Fan

Freeze Alarm

Filter Alarm (2 thus)
Discharge Air

Air Leaving Preheat Coil
Outside Alr

Mixed Air

Relative Humidity

Supply Fan

Freeze Alarm

Filter Alarm

bischarge Alr

Air Leaving Preheat Coil
Outside Air

Mixed Air

Relative Humidity
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Indication

Rl

T/C
T/C
T/C
T/C

RH

T/C

Indication

R

T)C
T/C
T/C
T/C

RH

Indication

RI

T/C
T/C
T/C

T/C

' RH

Alarm

FA

FLT

Hi/Lo

Alarm

FA

FLT

Hi/Lo

Alarm

FA

FLT

Hi/Lo

Control

P/SS

CPA

CPA

CPA

Control

P/SS

CPA

CPA
CPA
Control

P/SS

CPA

CPA

CPA



20.

21.

22.

A.H.U. #16 (cont.) Indication

Air Leaving Heat

Recovery Coi l T/C
A.H.U. #17 " Indication
Supply Fan RI

Freeze Alarm
Filter Alarm (2 thus)
Discharge Air T/C

Air Leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Outside Air T/C
Mixed Air ' T/C
Relative Humidity RH
A.H.U. #18 Indication

(Animal Rooms)

Supply Fan RI
Freeze Alarm

Filter Alarm (2 thus)
Discharge Air T/C

Air Leaving Preheat Coil T/C

Outside Air T/C

Air Leaving Heat Recovery

coi l T/C
.Relative Humidity RH
A.H.U. #19 IndicaTionw

TT0Th Floor Equipment Room)
Supply Fan R1
Freeze Alarm )
Discharge Air T/C

Filter Alarm

Outside Air T/C

Alarm

Alarm

FA

FLT

Hi/Lo

Alarm

FA

FLT .

Hi/Lo

Alarm

FA

Hi/Lo
FLT
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Control

P/SS

CPA

CPA

CPA

Control

P/SS .

CPA

CPA

Control

P/SS

CPA
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23,

24,

25.

26.

UM HEALTH
UNIT B/C

A.H.U. #20 Indication
((Skyway to Mayo)

Supply Fan RI
Freeze Alarm

Filter Alarm

Discharge Air T/C
Mixed Air T/C
Outside Air T/C
A.H.U. #2I A Indication

(15th Floor Equipment Room)

Supply Fan Rl
Filter Alarm

Discharge Air T/C
Freeze Alarm

Outside Air T/C

A.H.U. #22 Indication
(Elevator Equipment Room)

Supply Fan Ri
Freeze Alarm

Filter Alarm

Discharge Air T/C
Qutside Air T/C
Converters

Reheat System #1

Convertor #l| Indicafionv

Floors 6 through 15

Supply Water T/C
Circulating Pumps

EXPANSTON TANKS

SCIENCES
16900-54

Alarm

FA

FLT

Hi/lo

Alarm

FA
FLT.

Hi/Lo

Alarm

FA

FLT

Hi/Lo

Alarm

FA

LL

Control

P/SS

CPA

Conffol

P/SS

CPA

Control

P/SS

CPA

Control

CPA



Reheat System #1

Convertor #2 Indication

Floors 6 through [5

Supply water T/C
Circulafing Pumps

EXPANSION TANK

Reheat System #2

~Convertor #3

Floors 6 through |5

Supply Water . T/C
Circulating Pumps

EXPANSION TANK

Reheat System #3
Convertor #6

Floors | through 5

Supply Water T/C
Circulating Pumps

EXPANS{ON TANK

Reheat System #3
Convertor #7

Floors | through 5

~ Supply Water (one) T/C

Circulating Pumps (two)
EXPANSION TANK

Reheat System #4
Convertor #8

Floors | through 5
Supply water T/C
Circulating Pumps

EXPANSION TANKS

Alarm ~

FA

LL

FA

LL -

FA

LL

FA

LL

FA

LL

Conirol

CPA

CPA

CPA

CPA

CPA
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27.

Radiation System #I
Convertor #4

Indication

Floors 6 through 15 (fwo thus)

Supply water

Circulating Pumps
EXPANSION TANKS

Radiation System #2
Convertor #9

Floors 3 through 5
Supply water
Circulating Pumps

EXPANSION TANK

Chillers

Chiller #4 and #5 run
indication and alarm

Chilled Water Supply
2 each

Chilled water return
2 each

Condenser water suppl
2 each

Condenser water return
2 each

Primary Chilled Water
Pump (2 each)

Secondary Chilled Water
Pump (2 each) '

Condenser Water Pump
(2 each)

Secondary Chilled Water
Loops (2 each)

Steam Inlet to Chillers
(2 thus)
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T/C

T/C

Rl

- T/C

T/C

T/C

T/C

R

Rl

Ri

T/C

Pl

Alarm

FA

LL

FA

LL

Hi/Lo

Lo

Hi

FA

FA

FA

Control

CPA

CPA

CPA

CPA

SS



5/@&&4«'/? 227

date_ AUG 251975
o MPB. DuAE  BLANCHARD
fom__ROLERT  SwalsoAN)

ENCLOSED I 1-CopY OF ME, G.L. SchEFRLERS
BUILDING B/ REVIEW <COMMENTS, WOULD
You PLEREE EEVIEW ECACH ITEM + 10CLODE
THEM INTD THE RuitDiING B, conTRACT
DocuMENTS..

Bles/rs




RECEIVED

AUG %2 1975

UNIV, OF MINN.,
HEALTH SCIENCE
PLANNING OFFICE

August 20, 1975

Mamorandun
To: Paul Kopiets, Assistant Director, Engineering and Construction,
26 Folwell Hall
From: G.L. Scheffler, Assistant Director, Department of Envirconwental Health

and Safety, Boynton Health Serwice
Subject: Health Science Unit B/C

The plans and specifications for the above building have been reviewed for
health and safety requirements. The following are corrections, recommendations
and suggestions in this regard.

1. All spaces in B/C must be provided with automatic sprinkler systeam in-
cluding pedestrian concourses, animal corridor, and animal rooms and all other
areas shown on west section of Bassment Mexsanine, first floor and second floor,
plus Room 173 on first floor.

2. Floor sprinkler control valves should ba electrically supervised.

3. Listed 1-1/2 hour "B" label fire doors must be provided at every entrance
or exit from B/C to any adjoining building including Diehl Hall, Mayo Building,
Unit A and Mayo Garage (animal receiving area).

4. The products of combustion detectors installed in the ventilation system
must be programmed to stop all recirculation of interior air and change to 100X
exhaust to the outside of all return air vhen a detector is activated.

5. Not one, but all exit stairways, Stair B, C, and D as well as Stair A,
must be pressurized and exhausted to the outside. Pressurization should be in
excess of 0.13 inches of water (0.25 inches of water is preferable) but not in
excess of 0.50 inches of water. Exhaust to the outside at top should be 2500 cfm.

6. Stair E and ¥ are resquired exit stairways to sliminate dead end corridors
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on Basement Mesxzanine Animal Quarters, but neither lead to a protected exit to
the outside. Some arrangement to eliminate the dead end corridors or exit these
stairs properly is required.

7. 1f Stair F 1s made s proper exit stéirway, the storage Room 92 on Basement
Maszanine can not open into this stair,

8. The Minor Surgery Area on first floor does not have required agress
corridors and corridor 69 is prohibited dead end corridor.

9. Corridor serving Rooms 120~124 on second floor east is a prohibited dead
end corridor.

10. Corridor 80 on sixth floor is a prohibited dead end cprridor.

11. Corridor 90 on eleventh floor must be continued to jdiﬁ corridor 91 to
provide approved sacond egrese for southeast corner rooms and corridor 88A §s a
prohibited dead end corridor,

12. Corridor 82 on twelfth floor appears to be a prohidited dead end corridor.

13. Cross corridor doors are provided throughout, for security purposes, but
certain exit lighting and locking raquirsments must be mat as follows:

a. generally vherever cross corridor doors exist, an illuminated exit light
will be required on both sides, but if the door or doors are to bs locked from one
~ side, at any time, the exit sign on the locked side should be blanked out during
the time the door is locked.

b. cross corridor doors, mid-way in Basement corridors 82 and 88, can not be
lockable from sither side, locking ereates prohibited dead end corridors. Other
Basement corridor doors can be lockable only on side oppositettoldtreestesnofrsmidigg
showm.

¢. cross corridor doors in Animal Corridor cam not be lockable on either side.

d. the locking of eross corridor doors in the Animal area of the basemsnt
mezzanine will depend upon establishment of second means of egress, item 5 aova,
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e. cross corridor doors on first floor can all be lochbh, but only on
.u. opposite to diraction of nd.ng lhown

f. cross corridor and waiting room doors on second floor can all be lockable,
bt only on side epposite to direction éf swving shown. The c¢ross pedestrian con-
course doors should not be locksble from either side and the A73 doors should be
provided with panic hardware. Corridor doors to shell space can be locked but must
be labeled on corridor side "Not su Rxit”.

g. @ross corridor door 87 or 94 on third floor can not be locksble from
either side to prevent creating a prohibited desd end corridor of the Outpatient
Elevator Lobby area. | | |

h. exit to outside must be available at all times through Vestibule 90 on
third floor. The power opdr‘atcd doors must brﬁkamy with sving in direction of
egrass to ou;uic:h.' If lochblc !ron outside panic hatdwaro 1- raqu:lrcd on midn.

1, doors 93 and 938 on third fl.oor roquiru punic !urdwaro on hurior sidc.
uum Stumy A exits into Vutibuh 93, dooru 93A are uqn&rud to be 1-1/2 hour
"B" label doors with autouuc closers. |

J. eross corridor doon 87 on the fourth floor can not be lockable in as.ehor
: direction to puvmt creation of a prohibited dud -nd eorri.dor. All other crose-

: ecorridor doors can be lockable, but only on -1d¢ oppoci:o 80 éiroct.ion of swing
M Corridor entrances to shell space can be lockable, but corridor side of
doors must be labeled "Not an Exit". | |

k. cross corridor doors om links at fifth floor to Mayo and to Unit A can be
logksble, Sﬁt'only on side opposite to direction of uing shown.

1. cross corridor doors 888 on eighth floor can not be locked from either side
n; this woul& create a prohibited dead end corridor. All other cross corridor doers.
‘can be lockpbh only from chn side opposite to direction ‘fo swing shom. Corridor
doors into ‘lholl.l space must be labeled "Not an Exit'. |

a. cross corridor doors 88 on ninth floor and locking and swinging of other
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corridor doors must be same as eighth floor.

n. cross corridor doors 87 on elaventh floor can not be locked from either
side as locking creates a prohibited dead end corridor. All other cross corridor
doors can be lockable only from the side opposite to direction of swing shown.

0. all cross corridor doors on the twelfth floor can ba lockable only from
side opposite to direction of swing shown.

14, Steirway doors can not be logksble from either side (locking doors on
stair side is permissable if electric locks commected to fire alarm system are used).

15. Rlevator lobby doors can not be lockable from either side.

16. All stair doors should ba ptovidcd with wire glass vision panels approximately
3 x 33 inches.

| 17. Door to rooms housing trash chute opanings and discharge must be 1 hour.
"B" label on closers and wuila. floors and celling at least one hour fire resistant
construction. This applies to trash rooms at Basement and first floor, to Room 95
on floors 4 through 12. Doors to chute openings off corridora on second and third
floors must be 1-1/2 hour "B" label on closers. Opening tb trash chutes on unoccupied
floors must be enclosed in a one hour fire resistant room with one hour "B" labdl
doors,

18. The trash chute must be enclosed in 2 hour fire resistant shaft and the in-
side chute diamater must be 30 inchea.

19, Doors from chemical laboratories must swing in direction of egress, door
192 on first floor must swing into corridor. Door 117 on third floor the same,
doors 158A & B, 161A & B the same.

20, Laboratories 135 and 1356 on basement floor and 123 and 123 on basement .
messanine must be provided with a second means of egress and corridor doors existing
and new ones provided must swing into corridor.

21. Only one fume hood per laboratory nsed be provided with a flammable storage

cabinet. This cabinet shall have vent pipe extending to near bottom of cabinet.(not
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at top) and extending 1“ or mora through hood deck behind baffla., Ventilation

. holes or slots shall be prdvidcd at top of cabinet doors covered with heavy copper

scresp on inside. Doors and expossd matal sides and front of cabinet shall be

‘painted with yellow fire ratardant paist, Front lettered in red "Flammable -~ Keep

Fire Away".

22. All refrigerators shall be explosion safe or explosion proof design.

23, Fire extinguisher cabinets in assembly by stairways shall be painted and
marked as {n Unit A.

24. A 12-inch draft curtain is required around escalator opsaing at second
and third floors. |

25. The ramp 58 on first floor requires platforms at least avery 30 fest and
a slope no greater than 1 in 12,

26. The exit lighting need furthar review to include, but not limited to the
following:

a. exit lights for the suditorium.

b. exit lights set on diagonal at iantersection of perimeter corridors,

¢. exit lights on both sides of eross corridor doors.

d. directional exit lights in stairways below outside exit level,

e¢. location of exit lights at stair emntrances,

f. sight lines checked for the need for directional exit signs in large lobby
areas,

g. exit signs in slevator lobbias.

27. Section 13750 of the specifications ghall have the following changes and/or

additions:

a. l.2A - results of radiation protection survey shall bs sent to the Depart-  1‘
fod

i
;

ment of Eavironmental Health and Safety.
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b. 2.1A - The lead or other shialding thicknesses shall be submitted to the
Department of Environmental Heslth and Safety for review and approval,

¢. 2,1C - This should read "NCRP Report No. 33 and 34, X-Ray Protectiom a:!
for Energies Up to 3MeV". Report No. 35 relates to Dental X-ray protection and
should be referenced only if dental x-ray equipment is to be installed.

28. Only the following rooms require additional radiation shielding: Rooms 232,
235, 240, and 243 on first floor east; Rooms 317 and 318 on first floor weat; Room
141 on third floor “mt. The calculations of required radiation shielding for '
these rooms must be provided to the Department of Environmental Health and Safety
for review,

29, It is recommended that combination Ionization Resistance Bridge Products
of Combustion Detectors be used in air ducts.

30. A reviaw of "Fire Mansgement Control Systems” will be made when this section
is received.

31. Animal and podutfian concourse and pedestrisn bridge doors should be pro-
vided with electro-magnetic door hold open devices and product of combustion detectors
in the door closer.

32. All modifications sffecting the Mayo Garage exhaust must insure that nquall
or better exhaust air movement is provided for the garage.

33. The.-sxhaust duct from each isotope hood should have provisions for nountiig,
absolute filters. This enclosure should be fabricated in assordance with University i
design and be so located that filters can be easily removed.

34. Vacuum relief must be provided on the suction side of booster pumps to
prevent a vacuum on the water supply to the bdbuilding,

35. All connections of the potable vater supply for makeup to the cold water «
recirculating and hot water recirculating heating and ¢ooling systems for the
building should be via a backflow prevention device approved by the State mm;

Department.
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36. For backflow prevention on potable water systems within the building, either

faucets need individual protection or they should be connected to the laboratory
water system, Whare there are connastions to the potable water system there must
be a vacuum breaker for such areas, e.g. photo laboratories, flush valves to floor
drains such as in A98B Animal Receiving, etc. If these units ara connectad to the
laboratory water system there is no need for vacuum breakers.

37. The laboratory water piping system and water faucents need to be labeled
"water unsafe for drinking" in accordance with the Minnesota State Plumbing Code.

38. The glassware washer, Sheet M-96, must be provided with approved backflow
pravention deviges.,

39. Hot water returns, Sheet M-96, should circulate to the downstream side
of the air-vacuum relief valve.

40, Either an air-gap or backflow prevention device should be provided on the
make~up water to the cooling tower,

41. To prevent back-up of sewer gas, the trapped waste from drain pans in
ventilation ducts should lead indirectly to the sewar.

42. In Unit A there was a problem of breakage of glass pipes in the distilled
water system because of sxcessive water pressures and/or water hammer. Also during
early occupancy of Unit A, there was a problem with floqding resulting from mal-
function of the air-vacuum valves used to separate the laboratory water system
from tha potable water system. Steps should be taken to correct these two prob-
lems in B/C.

GLS:pic

cc. Eugene Kogl
Paul Maupin\/
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Page Two

Fire alorm, wm address and telepbone systees have been snginsered,
constructad and oporated by electricallfctratned parsonsel.

The policy and precedurs on mechanical systess such as air handling mm,
nMwuﬁm systems, hot watsr heating nystens, etc., 4tc. has baen for the
sachantcsl m?m»ummsmmm tam contiro]l design whather
it be peeumstic, elactric or electrontic. This 13 logisal becauss the muchanfcal
sngineer 1s mim o ubderstand the mmz tachinology favelved in m
opevations of the varfous muchentcal The controls ave merel

tmm he fuposes on the aysten mmghim Yo | ueim
e ta rtpesi T o resdie o siete pe et 1 i

» respeasible = t aran
of the cal systen. " cal mmm:s responsible for the
systom ftself and any contrels wm for that systen to funstion satisfactortly.

Tais then s mz sust be coustdered. With the fication written so the contre)
of mchanical s iaﬁnolmm speaifications hew are we gotag to fix
responsibtifty r:'m mechanical systems In engineering, coustructien
and ia final operet mMutsumﬁﬁw. mitm to take
fina) respomaibility for veviswing the Fire Masagamunt end Envi 2} Control
mmﬁr &“?”mmﬁfd mm&;thm . :g‘ mrgg‘ lbuwg;
" e tals
could very w’ﬂ“ be vypuired to suparvise the supervistes.

2. 1o weuld a?m r that the saly bullding electrical systens the Nu Hanagement
Contrelh Control Center csntrels ére the commmications system and the fire alamm
mm All other building systems being controlled m mchanical systems,

A strong case ceuld mmmﬂu 'mm ulm ta
the mechanfcal specifications. Nowaver, I am mot trﬂ
for machanical work. The division of enginearing mmm a1t mw &t m
Untiversity snd Ia Architectural Tirws f3 archate and unrealistic. The vast

mjority of snginesriig work in Shis would 1s dono without this rigld sepsration
of aﬂwlﬂ!m.
Mhat 1 ai advocating 15 that we take & Tresh look aress of responsibtiity.

Mn mam lmmm#mlummwﬂ systoms wa

1a at a1l phuses of dntgn construction m fatensnce.
The imtrh and commeratsl wonld class ﬂn wnmim ibility by
fusction, such a3 power plant « . n al handling enginesrs, ste. m.
Taa fuaction heve Sesis to ba ig Thase systens never howe been
exclusively mchanice) or mmtm mm but one discipline or the other
bas had to wasume vesponsidility. Uith the advent of these central bullding
nenageaent centers ve nend central duilding management pesple with responsibilities
that cross old convenkiona) Tines, If wa u net do this mm somsene will
Just plck up the ball bacause 1% 15 a job that asuds deing. The snawer in wy
opinton 13 lei«l Plant Project Enginoers, Breject enginears could be mmt.
slectrical, civil or vhatever, but someone whe 18 willing to make the effort to
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Joare more thas the single discl ﬂ he was tratowd in. Souecns who 18
cepable of mvierstanding the antire butlding system and how 1t serves the
function of the M%m

3. Specification 16900 appesrs to be 3 very prepristary specification. 1

mnn.mmum,mvmmnmmmm such &
conplete package. Firms which could bid and furnish 1adividual systoms under
praviows specifications will be umabdle to bid o hmwmmbym
contrel m.,,xﬂsimﬂuummmtﬂdmm
to specify the slevator contvel ayiten bacauss thay 40 mot have an slevetor
ﬂﬂﬁnwthﬂm arvehgimnt with one.

1f5cetion 15800 u‘m for a Central Control Statien
Mlm the fumction for wii wmmnmmum

1t calls m the capadiltty of mﬂm ml and tnftw of almst all

oparatt m !t mu Ny toms. It
Mﬂz an operet ﬂa&t for X weeks,
a::‘.wtﬂnmmt. ltmmmﬂ mmmmm«wm,
&

. This fcation is deticient in that (¢ does not Mﬂmw indicate the
data Waumgamw‘mm.uumﬁri for the new cantral costrol

: stmcm It t; toconsistant tn that 1t doos ftamize the pick-up peints for

. future dook~ the data camter Article 2.93. TYen pages are devotod to tafs

. datafl um e for & futers contreet. Article 2.9J sheald be corvected to

I {ndicate the center is axisting and not futere.

Tils spectfication 11y clear as t» QMMﬂn e g-mm
and wiat contrel will mvmt{ﬂumm’zm 1 counsel.

will art h
w’g‘%wmm:nm mzutma necess W

1t appears uuM'mMmmmminms centrel package,

A. e cen go with the Fire snd Enviressenta) Control System sssantially
as mi‘f:m This would hawe the sdventegs of fixing contrel responsibility with
one swpplier,

17 this 13 dene 1t appears mmu ts have a1} Mﬁu mm nm as

specifind {n Article 2.9 be wired through the fire g

mmu under the B/C contrett fa adéitien to tihe mu mt alarms. m;
dats could then be wired %o the axistiagDidta 2000 data canter through

uﬁmﬁrml operations. The fire samagemest conter could tntervept
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any and all centrsl as necessary during fire emrgency. This would elfminate
duptmtia of data plick~up mm and wiﬂng.

B. An altermate way %o s would be to have galy those fumctisas in the
Fire tianagement Control mum during & five ﬁmﬂu u meat LB
Code 1807, Bulldd m«; s sutsmtic tenperaturs contrel system,

stc, could be spect separsialy and compatihle with ﬂn msagement

contrel center. Unts and mml potats necessary for fire msaagemsnt only
would by wired through the new central control station aquipment for tutra-face
with the data canter.

mwmmtw I have of the systess involved and the capabilities of the
personnel tavelved I would recommend the Uption A, This puts heavy dependence
ummmlmw.mxﬁmwuauuwmw.

1 do belteve 1t {3 1aperative the University bave prajest asginesrs responsible
for overall bullding systens and sot :ut mchanical, slsctrical, structural,
civil, etc. It alse is bacening pore evident University could use campetant
suginasrs 1n the contrel mu. Muan ﬂummum‘! conpetends
in slectrente controls.

Wa have mada a spectal effort ta the mechanical section to develep

the younger
engineers in the aves of controls. Hewaver, 1t t: 'Y mimm fisld and all
eagloners cannet msater this fleld. ,

R H
ce: Paul E. Kopletz
arren $

D. B, Keriow
. Padl Maupin
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October 1, 1975

TO: Paul Maupin
FROM: Greg Kujawa

SUBJECT: Water Type Sprinkler System, B/C -~ Possible extensive damage
resulting from system's activation

University Hospitals has serious concerns regarding possible damage that
may result from the.activation of the water type sprinkler system in B/C.

Highly sensitive/costly equipment and/or irreplaceable data could be
extensively damaged or destroyved by the water. Some departmental areas
that would be most seriously affected by possible water damage include
the following:

*Radiology X~-ray rooms

*Audiology Clinic audiometric/Control rooms
"Ophthalmology Clinic ERG/EMG and snecial studies rooms
"Ambulatory Surgery Minor OR and some associated rooms
*Surgery Clinic "Tech" room

"Family Practice Clinic X-ray room

*Otolaryngology clinic minor OR room.

‘Medical Records file rooms '

‘Business office file rooms.

University Hospitals requests that alternatives be provided that would

minimize damage to the above rooms in the event that the fire control system
is activated.

cc: Bob Dickler
Bob Swanson

HEALTH SCIENCES




UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA | Health Sciences Planning Office
TWIN CITIES Physical Planning

Box 75 Powell Hall

4103 Poweli Hall

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-8981

October 2, 1975

Mr. Duane Blanchard

Health Sciences Architects & Engineers
113 Hubbard Building

2675 University Avenue

St. Paul, Minnesota 55114

SUBJECT: Attached Correspondence
Unit B/C - Sprinkler Systel.
Dear Duane:
We would appreciate your comments on the concerns expressed

in the attached memo from Greg Kujawa.

Yours truly,

n
Health Sciences Planning Coordinator
Health Sciences Planning Office

PJM:rm

cc: Gus Scheffler
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TO: Paul Maupin
FROM: Greg Kujawa

SUBJECT: Water Type Sprinkler System, B/C - Possible extensive damage
resulting from system's activation

University Hospitals has serious concerns regarding possible damage that
may result from the activation of the water type sprinkler system in B/C.

Highly sensitive/costly equipment and/or irreplaceable data could be
extensively damaged or destroyed by the water. Some departmental areas
that would be most seriously affected by possible water damage include
the following:

*Radiology X-ray rooms

"Audiology Clinic audiometric/Control rooms
"Ophthalmology Clinic ERG/EMG and special studies rooms
*Ambulatory Surgery Minor OR and some associated rooms
*Surgery Clinic "Tech" room

*Family Practice Clinic X-ray room

*Otolaryngology clinic minor OR room.

*Medical Records file rooms

‘Business office file rooms.

University Hospitals requests that alternatives be provided that would

minimize damage to the above rooms in the event that the fire control system
is activated.

cc:'Bob Dickler
- Boh- Swanson

HEALTH SCIENCES
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October 10, 1975

Memorandum
To: Paul Maupin, Coordinator, Health Science Planning, 4104 Powell Hall
From: G.L. Scheffler, Assistant Director, Department of Environmental Health

and Safety, Boynton Health Service

Subject: Sprinkler System B/C - Possible Extensive Damage to Sensitive Equip-
ment and Data

I appreciate your forwarding the above request for my comments. The follow-
ing will be rather lengthly, but since there are always objections raised to
installation of automatic sprinkler systems, it seems desirable to set down
the possible alternatives and compare their operational requirements and effec-
tiveness with that of an automatic sprinkler system.

First, any automatic extinguishing systems can be designed for local or
general application. Local application directs the agent onto or into a
specific piece of equipment such as a computor cabinet, a fume hood, or an
exhaust duct. General application releases the agent into a room or other area
enclosed by structural parts of the building. This memorandum will discuss only
the latter application, with the understanding that local application should be
considered for additional protection of expensive equipment as desired or in-
stalled, for special control of a particular hazard as needed. Three types of
extinguishing systems are available for replacement of automatic sprinklers and
they will be discussed in what the writer considers the order of preference for

replacement of an automatic sprinkler system.

s T
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- Halon automatic extinguishing systems use one of four halogenated agents
with Halon 1301, bromotrifluoromethane, being the one most frequently used.
The method of application, for general area fire control, is to flood the entire
room by release of the gas from ceiling mounted nozzles. The system is auto-
matically activated when one or more fire detectors, located in the area, are
activated by some common fire condition, heat, smoke or products of combustion.
Extinguishment is achieved by the chemical becoming involved in the chemical
reactions of the fire and stopping this process. It is very effective on surface
fires and extinguishment is achieved rapidly and with relatively low concentra-
tions of the agent. Control of deep seated fires, fires that burn down into
the fuel material, will require higher concentrations and a holding time that
keeps the proper concentration of gas in the room atmosphere until the fuel
source has cooled below its ignition temperature. Halon 1301 is considered non-
toxic and non-corrosive at concentrations up to 57 by volume in air and for
short periods of time up to 10%Z by volume in air. Total flooding systems shall
not be used in concentrations above 10% in normally. occupied areas. A holding time"
is considered necessary for extinguishment of any fire when flooding with a halon
agent. Where deep scated fires can occur in fibrous and particulate materials,
the holding time required to allow soaking into the material makes the use of
this system impractical. The holding time required to extinguish any fire
requires that the area flooded be reasonably confined with no large openings for
gas escape and that additional gas be added to compensate for small leakage.
Because of the cost of this chemical, areas to be flooded must be able to be
made almost air tight and any ventilation should be automatically dampered off
when system is activated. A halon automatic extinguishing systems must be ruled

out if a holding time at proper gas concentrations can not be achieved, if fuel
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sources will require concentrations of over 10% of the gas in air, or if
there is a considerable number of fuel sources that can produce a deep seated
fire. Where the agent can be properly applied, it leaves no residue, is non-
conductive, non-corrosive, and at 5% concentration the area can be entered or
occupied by humans during and after application.

Carbon dioxide automatic extinguishing systems use carbon dioxide stored
in pressure cylinders which are dumped through ceiling-mounted discharge horns

releasing a dry ice cloud that converts to gaseous CO The system is auto-

9
maticaily actuated by properly located fire detectors in the same manner as a
halon system. Extinguishment is achieved by flooding the protected area with
enough carbon dioxide to reduce the available oxygen to a level (8% to 127%) where
fire will not continue, due to insufficient oxygen. System design provides for

a rapid dumping of the proper amount of CO2 to quickly reduce available oxygen

to below the desired level and then to hold this oxygen deficient atmosphere
until fuel sources cool below ignition temperature. It is very effective on
surface fires, but requires long holding periods for deep seated fires. Auto-
matic CO2 extinguishing systems can not be used in normally occupied areas be-
cause the oxygen levels are reduced below that required for normal human re-
sponses and could produce unconsciousness or death. Since a holding time is
required, the area protected must be reasonably air tight and ventilation

must be controlled as with halon. A carbon dioxide automatic extinguishing
system must be ruled out, if the area is normally occupied by several persons or
by persons handicapped in any way, where there is a considerable fuel source

that can produce a deep seated fire or where holding time can not be achieved

to maintain reduced oxygen levels, for a minimum of 15 minutes, and in many

instances for considerably longer periods. Where the agent can be properly
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applied, it leaves no residue, is non-conductive, relatively non-corrosive and
in itself non-toxic (human injury or death results from displacement of 02).

Dry chemical automatic extinguishing systems use one of four chemicals
stored in pressurized cylinders in a fine powder form, with particles treated
to inhibit absorption of moisture. The chemicals are released upon actuation
of a fire detector as for previous systems: from nozzles, horns mounted on the
ceiling as in a fine powder, under pressure, which forms a chemical particulate
cloud in the room atmosphere, as well as powder contact with all exposed
surfaces. Three of the chemicals used, sodium bicarbonate, potassium bicarbonate
and potassium chloride have identical extinguishing actions of interference
with the fire chemistry as described for the halon extinguishing agents.
There is some difference in the effectiveness of interferencé with potassium
bicarbonate and potassium chloride being more effective per unit of weight.
The fourth chemical, mono amnonium phosphate has the same extinguishing ability
(fire chemistry interference) as the other dry chemicals, but has the additicnal
characteristic of itumescenfs and, when contacting any hot surface, will stick
and rapidly expand into a cellular fecam. This fcam seals of fuel from air and
its oxygen supply and the rapid expansion of the powder into fecam provide some
cooling of the fuel source. The first three agents are effective on surface
fires, but are ineffective on deep seated fires. The atmosphere cloud effect is
transient in nature and a holding or quencﬁing time can not be achdieéved ewven-
in an enclosed non-ventilated area. The multi-purpose agent, mono amnonium
phosphate is effective on surface and most deep seated fires and only a minimum

holding period is required.

Systems using any of the four chemicals do not present a toxic or asphyxiation

exposure to occupants of the area, while some may be very mildly corrosive to
some metals, this is not considered a serious problem, a minimum holding time

is required only in certain applications, they are non-conductors and in the
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case of the multi-purpose chemical, all types of fires can be controlled. How-
ever, automatic systems using dry chemicals are classified as dirty systems,
leaving a residue. The residue, not contacting hot surfaces,will be a fine white
powder that can be easily removed by vacuuming from open smooth surface.

The powder will penetrate openings in equipment and may be more difficult to
remove from the small and confined areas common to motors, controls and elec-
tronic panels. Any of the chemical powders, and particularly the multi-purpose
powder, will stick to hot surfaces and tend to form a hard-to-remove insulating
coating on electrical contacts. This last property usually rules out the use of
dry chemical automatic extinguishing systems where electrical or electronic
equipment is present.

Automatic sprinkler systems use water as the extinguishing agent. The
method of application is through sprinkler heads mounted on walls, ceiling and
other locations that, when opened, deliver a fine dropplet spray over about a
10-foot diameter area. Extinguishment is achieved by cooling of fuel sources
below ignition temperature due to evaporation of water into steam and the soaking
of the water into materials that produces deep seated fires making unignited
fuel more difficult to bring up to combustion temperatures. The method of
application is different for automatic sprinkler systems than for the other auto-
matic systems already described. Total flooding of any area is usually not
attempted. Rather, each sprinkler head is provided with a heat sensitive
device which upon reaching a temperature of from 135°F to 1650F opens that in-
dividual head with a water discharge in spray form at about 40 gallons per
minute. Considering an ordinary fire starting at a single source, such as a
trash container, the operation of the system would be to have the single head
nearest the fire open, when the air temperature at the ceiling reached 135°F.

If this head failed to extinguish the fire and ceiling temperatures continued to
rise and spread additional adjacent heads would open when the air surrounding

such heads reached 1350F.
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However, if the first head did control the fire, no additional heads would
open. This in effect makes an automatic sprinkler system not only a general type
system but, to some degree, a local system for small controllable fires. The
actuation of a sprinkler head by means of a fixed temperature device will make
response time somewhat slower than for other systems using smoke or product of
combustion detectors to actuate the system. This will be more evident when the
fire is a smoldering-type fire developing low amounts of heat. This feature
does have the advantage of having a head open only when a reasonably serious
fire exists. Sprinkler systems are designed according to occupancy use and should
limit fires to general areas of origin even though a rather severe fire and
resulting damage may occur in the immediate area. In this regard, they provide
good life safety from fire for all building occupants and generally good pro-
tection of the building, but not immediate protection of equipment at the fire
location. The agent, water, presents no toxic exposure and the quantity and
pattern of application eliminates any drowning or similar hazard to occupants.
The area can be occupied or entered during and after actuation of the system.
An automatic sprinkler system can be used in any normally occupied area. Water
is a conductor of electricity. It has a soaking property that may be damaging
to paper and other materials, although generally non-corrosive, it will rust
many metals; and being heavier than many flammable liquids, may allow such
materials to float and burn on top of the water. Each of these problems have
been considered in sprinkler design and will be discussed in more detail.

While water is a conductor of electricity the spray pattern used in the
sprinkler system greatly reduced the hazard of current being carried across an
air space between an energized piece of equipment and a room occupant. Properly
grounded electrical equipment would not normally allow current to flow in water
that has accumulated on the floor due to operation of the sprinklers. Arcing

may occur within energized electrical equipment causing some damage to the



Paul Maupin -7- October 10, 1975
equipment, but again experience has shown that the spray application reduces
this even in computors and similar sensitive equipment to an exceptable exposure
and usually only reparable damage occurs. Water applied to de-energized elec-
trical equipment causes little or no damage electrically, if the equipment is
properly dryed before it is re-energized. The use of ground fault circuit
interruptors for valuable electrical equipment would automatically de-—energize
such units before water could cause damage due to arcing etc.

Water will soak into many materials and in the case of irreplaceable
records and documents, this is of particular concern. While such records
consumed by fire can not be restored, it has been found that a vacuum freeze
drying process can restore paper documents soaked with water to almost their
original condition. The storing of such material in metal cabinets or files
reduces their exposure to adjacent fire and almost eliminates water damage from
sprinkler heads.

Flooding due to the continued operation of one or more sprinkler heads
must also be considered. System design incorporates a water flow alarm that
sounds and indicates general location of open heads. Conveniently located
area shut-off valves are provided. These controls do, of course, take time
for personnel to respond and to decide if sprinklers can be safely turned off
without the possibility of the fire re-igniting. Another solution for the
entire system or for areas of particular concern is the use of on-off automatic
sprinkler heads. These heads can be part of an original installation or can
be used to replace oneor more existing regular sprinkler heads. Their method
of operation initially is similar to a regular head, in that when a pre-set
temperature (135-165°F) is reached, the head opens. The on-off head has the
additional feature of selfshutdown when a temperature measuring device in-
dicates a reduction of adjacent air temperature (fire controlled) to lGGOF,

but with the capability of an opening, if the sensor detects 135°F temperature,
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to have recurred and to repeat this cycling as required. This provides fire
control and extinguishment with the minimum amounts of excess water released
into the building.

Rusting and similar damage to metal can usually be controlled by prompt
drying and conditioning after the fire emergency has been terminated. The
water applied by sprinklers will always be much less and be applied in a less
damaging way, than if the fire department is required to use water to extinguish
a building fire.

. While flammable liquids may float on water, the spray application to a
flammable 1liquid fire has a quenching effect and water never accumulates in
any amount that would spread the burning flammable liquids. A properly de-
signed sprinkler system can be quite effective in control and extinguishment
of flammable liquid fires.

A summary of characteristics of the various systems indicates that for
other than dry chemical and sprinklers, automatic systems can not be used in all,
or perhaps, any occupied area. Control of all possible fire conditions is
best achieved with automatic sprinklers combined with protected storage. With
some special modifications, water damage can be controlled and the overall cost
is minimum for protection provided. The use of other automatic extinguishing
systems should be limited to normally unoccupied areas, flammable liquid storage
rooms, and special local applications in ducts fumehoods and equipment cabinets.
GLS:pjc
cc. Greg Kujawa

Duane Blanchard
Bob Dickler
Eugene Kogl

Bob Swanson
Eric Wheeler
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M. Paul J. Maupin PLANNING iy, E

Health Sciences Planning Coordinator . o

4104 Powell Hall

University of Minnesota

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

Regarding: Unit B/C - Health Sciences Expansion
Sprinkler System

Dear Mr. Maupin:

This letfer is in response to your letter dated October 2,
1975 regarding Greg Kujawa's memo dated October 1, 1975
concerning water type sprinkler systems,

Mr, Scheffler's memorandum to you dated October 10, 1975

‘i; provides a comprehensive statement on automatic extin=-
guishing systems. | believe this memorandum covered the
sub ject completely and | have no additional comments to
add fto this statement.

Sincerely yours,

HEALTH SCIENCES ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS

Duane £. Blanchard

lig

cc: Eugene Kogl
Greg Kujawa

Robert Dickler
John Scott
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February 10, 1976 FEB 15 1976

UNIV. OF MINN.
HEALTH SCIENCE
Al Wold, Minneapolis Fire Marshall _ PLANNING OFFC
Fire Department, Room 200
Grain Exchange Building
400 South 4th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415

Subject: Health Sciences Expansion - Unit B/C

Dear Mr. Wold:

I would like to express my appreciation of the consideration shown
by you and Mr. Fiman in our discussion of fire protection require-
ments for the Unit B/C project.

In summary the conclusions of our discussions were that in view

@ of the fact that an adequate water supply network systems sur-
rounds the building, two fire pumps are being provided either
of which has sufficient capacity to serve the needs of the B/C
building, each of these fire pumps has a separate source of
emergency power and in addition one of the pumps has a direct
diesel drive that it would not be necessary to provide the fire
tank on the roof of the B/C structure providing a twenty minute
reserve supply as called for in Section 1807. This variance is
based on the fact that the pending code changes will be less
restrictive in regard to the water supply requirements for sprin-
kler systems and is also based on the further consideration that
there is no reduction in the amount of fireproofing of the struc-
tural frame under the sprinkler option of Section 1807. The
requirements for the test header as discussed will be further
worked out by our engineer Mr. Harry Wilcox, and the results
discussed with you in the future.

I will send the campus maps you requested under separate
cover as soon as I can obtain them from the records section.

University 1ding Official

cc: Clint Hewitt, Gus Scheffler, Pete Merz, Harry Wilcox
Paul Maupin, Oliver Hughes, Duane Blanchard
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA  university Hospitals
TWIN CITIES Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

FEB v 1R

. OF MINN,
HEALTH SCIENCE

February 19, 1976

TO: Paul Maupin
FROM: Greg Kujawa

SUBJECT: Alternatives to Water Sprinkler Fire Protection System
for Certain Areas of B/C

reference: Attached memo to : Paul Maupin, from: Greg
Kujawa, Subject: Water Type Sprinkler System
B/C - Possible Extensive Damage Resulting from
System's Activation, Dated: October 1, 1975

On Tuesday, 2/17/76, a meeting was held to discuss the above
subject. Personnel present included Gus Scheffler, Bob Swanson,
Tom Stone, Daryl Reynolds, Al Dees, Dan Rode and Greg Kujawa.

A. The following is a general recap of the meeting:

1. For the Type of rooms listed in the attached memo, HALON
1301 is the most appropriate alternative to a water
sprinkler system:

A) No residue

B) Non-Conductive

C) Non-Corrosive

D) Non-Toxic
(non-toxic at concentrations up to 5% and for short
periods of time up to 10%)

E) High cost - compared to water sprinkler systems.

2. Halon 1301 requires an air tight room. Consequently, the
ventilation system for the specific room would have to be
automatically turned off upon the Halon 1301 deluge.

3. Halon 1301 is activated by room temperature changes, To limit
Halon 1301 usage, smoke detectors could be installed along with
the Halon 1301 system. The smoke detectors would, in most
cases, provide several minutes warning prior to the release
of Halon 1301. Consequently, the fire could be managed
manually - time permitting., Smoke detectors could be
connected to the Fire Control Center - B/C and Data Center-

A  observation/action panels.

HEALTH SCIENCES
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Each type of room may require a different concentration

of Halon 1301 - depending on the type/BTUsof the equipment
and total combustable load. (Gus Scheffler will provide
concentration requirements).

Halon 1301 cylinders can be placed in various areas within
or outside of the room.

Halon 1301 is presently being utilized on campus in Admissions

and Records and the University Computer Center.

B. University Hospitals requests that cost estimates be provided

for the following alternatives:

1.

Placement of Halon 1301 in certain rooms

Note: As indicated in the attached memo of October 1, 1975,
there are many other rooms that could possibly require the
utilization of a Halon 1301 system. At this time however,
the analysis should be 1imited to the above listed rooms

in Radiology, Medical Records and Family Practice.

A. Consider:

‘Placement of cylinders

"Modification of ventilation system

“Concentrations of Halon 1301 required for each specific
room

B. Review the fo]]owiﬁg rooms

*Radiolo
CT-132 iR & F room #1)

C1-235 (R & F room #2)

C1-243 (Chest room)

C1-242 (Tomography/Mamography)
C1-240 (Radiology)

Note: Determine effects of Halon 1301 on X-ray films.
‘Medical Records

File Room - On second floor B/C per Herman Zinter's
transportation system layout

Note: determine effects of Halon 1301 on microfilm

‘“Family Practice Clinic
C3-T41 (x-ray)

Installation of smoke detectors along with the Halon 1301
system or along with the present water sprinkler system.
(Use above specific rooms) (Consider connecting smoke

detectors to the Fire Control Center - B/C and Data Center-A)
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3. For the water sprinkler system installation of a special
on/off sprinkier head - turns on at 165 degrees F and
off at 100 degrees F. (Use above specific rooms)

Upon completion of the above cost analysis, University Hospitals
will be better able to determine the most cost/effective method
of fire control systems for rooms that require special considerations.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience regarding this
request.

cc: Bob Dickler
Bob Swanson
Dick Carlson
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612/646-8875

26 March 1976

M. Paul Maupin

Health Sciences Planning Coordinator
4104 Powell Hall

University of Minnesota

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

Regarding: Unit B/C = Health Sciences Expansion
University of Minnesota
Fire Protection Systems

Dear Mr, Maupin:

We are pleased to submit for your review preliminary cost estimates

and alternative schemes for revision of the B/C Project Fire Protection
System in certain areas, Our direction to prepare this study was
outlined in our Progress Meeting of February 18th and other subsequent

C meetings.

The systems herein described are limited to specified rooms in Radiology,
Future Medical Records, and the Family Practice Clinic as listed in Greg
Ku jawa's memorandum of February 19th,

Since this information is preliminary in nature we were required to meke
assumptions in the assembly of this report. We did not completely
"engineer" the systems nor did we reprogram previously designed areas

to facilitate minor spatial changes required by some of the proposed
systems. |f direction is given to proceed with one of the systems however
these spatial changes will require resolution,

The concentration of the Halon 1301 system was assumed fo be 5%. This
assumption was confirmed with personnel of Mr, Gus Schefflers office prior
to preparation of the report.

The Halon System storage tanks must be in close proximity to the discharge
heads. |t became necessary therefore to assume locations for these tanks
in previously designed spaces,

General Construction costs are not considered to be a part of the preliminary
estimate. Minor alferations may be required to accommodate one of these
systems in the future. Since the scope or program is undefined at this

Time these costs cannot be accurately estimated,
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MEMO TO:  Unit B/C File
MEMO BY: Doug Overland

DATE:  March 25,.1976
SUBJECT: Fire Protection Systems Evaluation

Fire Protection and Alarm Alternates

This report is made to investigate the costs of various alternates
available for the fire protection and/or alarms for the following
specific areas of Health Sciences Unit B/C:

1. First Floor East, Radiology
Rooms 232, 235, 240, 241, 242, and 243,

2. Second Floor East, Shell Space (Future Medical Records)
Medical record area bounded by grids S-42 through S-47
and E~13 through E-18.

3. Third Floor East, Family Practice Clinlé
Room 141,

Alternate No. 1:

Replace all standard heads in the above rooms with on-off type heads
that will open when the temperature reaches a predetermined level
(say 165°) and will close again when the temperature drops to a lower
temperature (say 100°).

There are a total of 54 heads in these rooms. Labor costs for installation
will be the same, so the only difference is the cost of materials,

The "Aquamatic'" head will cost about $13.00 more per head than the ones
specified. This will amount to about $700,00 extra cost,

Alternate No., |1:

Install detectors in each room listed above.

water Sprinkler System

With the standard water sprinkler system as specified, one ionization
detector should be installed in each of the rooms 141, 232, 235, 249,
241, 242 and 243 and six (6) detectors should be installed in the Medical

Records room on Second Floor.



An alarm will be Installed outside each room (only one alarm for Medical
Records) and will also be wired to the central panel in room 75 on Third
Floor East,

lonization detectors are used In preference:to temperature, rate of rise
or smoke detectors to attain an early warning and present a greater
probability of detecting and controlling a flre before the sprinkler
heads are activated.

The cost of the above  ionizatlon detectors. would be approximately $8050,00.
This includes wiring to terminals in an existing panel in Room 75,

Halon Sys+ems

The ionization detection is an integral part of a Halon gas systenm,
therefore a separate cost would be of no value in comparing the several
alfernafes ‘herein presented

Alternate No, 111

Install a Halon 1301 fire protection system for each area listed above
and delete the conventional water sprinklers serving these areas,

Radioloqy and Family Practice

fhe following will apply fto First Floor East, rooms 232, 235, 240, 242
and 243 and Third Floor East, room 141 (see sketches 1 and 3 of 3),

Each room shall have two ionization detectors nstalled on the ceiling and
at opposite sides of the room. The detectors will be wired so the first
to detect products of combustion will sound the alarm and close off the
air supply, return and exhaust from the rooms. When the products of
combustion are detected by the second detector, the Halon will be released
to the room in sufficient quantity to provide a 5% concentration,

The alarm shall consist of audible and visual alarm at doorway and at
fire control panel in room 75 of Third Floor East. A "deadman" abort
switch will be provided in each room to prevent Halon discharge while
pressure is applied to switch., This will provide additional time to
find and control a fire without discharging the Halon.

Each room will have its individual Halon storage and discharge system and

shall include full reserve capacity. Tentative location of tanks will be
in room 246 for serving the five rooms on First Floor East and room 139 to
serve room 141 on Third Floor East. One discharge head will be installed

in each room being protected.

Room 241 containing the power equipment for X-ray in room 242 will be
provided with @ small 3 pound bottle with discharge nozzle, A single
detector will activate the alarm and discharge the Halon simultaneously
as well as close dampers on all vent openings to the room, Activation
of the system will also open all switches to the power equipment,




Dampers for shutting off alr supply and refurn will be fire dampers with
electric frlp mechanism activated with the Initial alarm, Units will
have to be manually reset after being tripped closed.

Medical Records

The fire protection system for the Medical Records on Second Floor East
will be similar to that described above, except the room will be provided
with six (6) lonization detectors and six (6) discharge heads, Any one
detector will cause alarm and any two detectors will cause discharge,

The storage and discharge system will be located in a new room at
grids E~-11 and S-47." -

The installed cost of the complete Halon fire protection system including

tanks, piping, full reserve, Halon, detection, alarm, shutoff dampers,
wiring etc,, Is estimated to be approximately $62000.09,

Summary

The cost of the alternates are summarized below, These estimates do not

.include general construction costs for installation of the partition and

doors along grid E-13(in Medical Records Area), weatherstripping of doors
or other items required to properly isolate the rooms for the Halon system,
Estimated costs are as follows:

Alternate No. | On-0ff sprinkler heads. add § 700,00
Alternate No. Il Install detectors and alarms. add $ 8050,00
Alternate No. |11 a) Install Halon 1301 system add $ 62000.00
b) Delete 54 sprinkler heads deduct - 7003.00
c) Net change Alternate No. Il add 55000.00
Comments
Note that either Alternate | or 11 could be considered independently or
both of these alternates could be considered together. - In no case can
either of these be combined with Alternate No. II1.

See attached drawings for additional information and location of the areas
under consideration,

On-0Off sprinkler heads occasionally will not shut off drip tight after
operation and therefore may have to be replaced after they have been activated.
Operational tests of the Halon System would be made with Halon 1211 in lieu

of Halon 1301 as an economy measure. The Halon 1211 is less costly than

Halon 1301 and is very satisfactory for testing the system.

Because of high cost of Halon 1301, design considerations will be made to
reduce the possibility of accidental or unnecessary discharge of the Halon
1301.

cc: Paul Maupin
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
TWIN CITIES

April 1, 1976

Health Sciences Planning Office
Physical Planning

Box 75 Powell Hall

4103 Poweli Hall

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-8981

TO: Gus Scheffler
FROM: Robert Swanson @ .
SUBJECT:

U of M Hospitals

Request for Alternate Fire Protection System

Please review the enclosed copy of HSAE's March 26, 1976
submittal regarding the above subject and forward to me
as soon as possible any comments or questions you may

have regarding this matter.

RMS:rm

Enclosure
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THE CERNY ASSOCIATES INC.

€ . HAMMEL GREEN & ABRAHAMSON INC.
) SETTER LEACH & LINDSTROM INC. RNEW Anpmg.
Ufli\".",’n)y [T ) .-I,SS
113 HUBBARD BUILDING, 2675 UNIVERSITY AVENUE Py ' ,' “.1" - Luile 704
SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA 55114 s favenue SE,
HAITAESUS 1y oy

612/646-8875

26 March 1976

M. Paul Maupin

Health Sciences Planning Coordinator
4104 Powell Hall

University of Minnesota

Minneapol is, Minnesota 55455

Regarding: Unit B/C = Health Sciences Expansion
University of Minnesota
Fire Protection Systems

Dear M-, Maupin:

We are pleased to submit for your review preliminary cost estimates

and alternative schemes for revision of the B/C Project Fire Protection
System in certain areas, Our direction to prepare this study was
outlined in our Progress Meeting of February 18th and other subsequent

@ meetings.,

The systems herein described are limited to specified rooms in Radiology,
Future Medical Records, and the Family Practice Clinic as listed in Greg .
Ku jawa's memorandum of February 19th,

Since this information is preliminary in nature we were required to make
assumptions in the assembly of this report. We did not completely
"engineer"_ the systems nor did we reprogram previously designed areas

to facilitete minor spatial changes required by some of the proposed
systems, |If direction is given to proceed with one of the systems however
these spatial changes will require resolution.

The concentration of the Halon 1301 system was assumed to be 5%. This
assumption was confirmed with personnel of M-, Gus Schefflers office prior
to preparation of the report.

The Halon System storage tanks must be in close proximity to the discharge
heads. |t became necessary therefore to assume locations for these tanks
in previously designed spaces.

General Construction costs are not considered to be a part of the preliminary
estimate. Minor alterations may be required to accommodate one of these
systems in the future. Since the scope or program is undefined at this

time these costs cannot be accurately estimated,




HSAE

MEMO TO:  Unit B/C File
MEMO BY:  Doug Overland
DATE: " Merch 25, .1976
SUBJECT: Fire Profection Systems Evaluation

Fire Protection and Alarm Al ternates

This report is made to investigate the costs of various alternates
available for the fire protection and/or alarms for the following
specific areas of Health Sciences Unit B/C:

1. First Floor East, Radiology
Rooms 232, 235, 240, 241, 242, and 243,

2., Second Floor East, Shell Space (Future Medical Records)
Medical record area bounded by grids S-42 through $-47
and E-13 through E-18,

3. Third Floor East, Family Practice Clinic
Room 141,

Alternate No. 1:

Replace all standard heads in the above rooms with on-off type heads
that wil! open when the temperature reaches a predetermined level
(say 165°) and will close again when the temperature drops to a lower
temperature (say 100°).

There are a total of 54 heads in these rooms. Labor costs for installation
will be the same, so the only difference is the cost of materials,

The "Aquamatic'" head will cost about $13,00 more per head than the ones
specified., This will amount to about $700.00 extra cost.

Alternate No. |1

Install detectors in each room listed above.

Water Sprinkler System

With the standard water sprinkler system as specified, one ionization
detector should be installed in each of the rooms 141, 232, 235, 249,
241, 242 and 243 and six (6) detectors should be installed in the Medical
Records room on Second Floor,




An alarm will be Installed outside each room (only one alarm for Medical
Records) and will also be wired to the central panel tn room 75 on Third
Floor East,

lonization detectors are used In preference:to temperature, rate of rise
or smoke detectors to attain an early warning and present a greater
probability of detecting and controlling a flre before the sprinkler
heads are activated.

The cost of the above ionization detectors. would be approximately $8050,00.
This includes wiring to ferminals in an existing panel in Room 75.

Halon Sysfems

The ifonization detection is an integral part of a Halon gas system,
therefore a separate cost would be of no value in comparing the several
alfernafes ‘herein presented

Alternate No, |11}

Install a Halon 1301 fire protection system for each area listed above
and delete the conventional water sprinklers serving these areas,

Radiology and Family Practice

fhe following will apply to First Floor East, rooms 232, 235, 240, 242
and 243 and Third Floor East, room 141 (see sketches 1 and 3 of 3).

Each room shall have two ionization detectors nstalled on the ceiling and "
at opposite sides of the room. The detectors will be wired so the first

to detect products of combustion will sound the alarm and close off the

air supply, return and exhaust from the rooms. When the products of
combustion are detected by the second detector, the Halon will be released
to the room in sufficient quantity to provide a 5% concentration,

The alarm shall consist of audible and visual alarm at doorway and at
fire control panel in room 75 of Third Floor East., A "deadman" abort
switch will be provided in each room to prevent Halon discharge while
pressure is applied to switch. This will provide additional time to
find and control a fire without discharging the Halon,

Each room will have its individual Halon storage and discharge system and

shall include full reserve capacity. Tentative location of tanks will be
in room 246 for serving the five rooms on First Floor East and room 139 to
serve room 141 on Third Floor East, One discharge head will be installed

in each room being protected.

Room 241 containing the power equipment for X-ray in room 242 will be
provided with a small 3 pound bottle with discharge nozzle. A single
detector will activate the alarm and discharge the Halon simultaneously
as well as close dampers on all vent openings to the room, Activation
of the system will also open all switches to the power equipment.




Dampers for shutting off air supply and return will be fire dampers with
electric trilp mechanism'activated with the Initial alarm, Units will
have to be manually reset after belng tripped closed, '

Medical Records

The fire protection system for the Medical Records on Second Floor East
will be similar to that described above, except the room will be provided
with six (6) lonization detectors and six (6) discharge heads. Any one
detector will cause alarm and any two detectors will cause discharge,

The storage and discharge system will be located in @ new room at
grids E-11 and S-47," -

The installed cost of the complete Halon fire protection system including

tanks, piping, full reserve, Halon, detection, alarm, shutoff dampers,
wiring etc., Is estimated to be approximately $62000.00.

Summary

The cost of the alternates are summarized below. These estimates do not

_include general consitruction costs for installation of the partition and

doors along grid E~-13(in Medical Records Area), weatherstripping of doors
or other items required to properly isolate the rooms for the Halon system,
Estimated costs are as follows:

Alternate No. | On-0Of f sprinkler heads. add § 700.00

 Alternate No. 11 Install detectors and alarms, add §$ 8050.00
Alternate No. |1l a) lhsfall Halon 1301 system add $§ 62000.00
b) Delete 54 sprinkler heads deduct - 7000.00
c) Net change Alternate No. |1l add 55000.00
Comments
Note that either Alternate | or |l could be considered independently or
both of these alternates could be considered together. - In no case can
either of these be combined with Alternate No, 1].

See attached drawings for additional information and location of the areas
under consideration,

On-0ff sprinkler heads occasionally will not shut off drip tight after
operation and therefore may have to be replaced after they have been activated,

Operational tests of the Halon System would be made with Halon 1211 in lieu
of Halon 1301 as an economy measure, The Halon 1211 is less costly than
Halon 1301 and is very satisfactory for testing the system,

Because of high cost of Halon 1301, design considerations will be made to
reduce the possibility of accidental or unnecessary discharge of the Halon
1301, '

cc: Paul Maupin
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA ECEIVED
UNIV. HEALTH SERVICE ' R
ENV. HEALTH & SAFETY TRE
410 CHURCH STREET S, E. ‘ APR B 2
MINNEAPOLIS, MN. 55455

UNIV. OF M -
SCIENC
HEALTH NG OFFICE

PLANNI
April 9, 1976
Memorandum
To: Robart M. Swvanson, Aréhitest, Health Science Planning Office,

4102 Powall Hall

From: 0. L. Scheffler, Safety Enginesr, Departmsnt of Ravirommental
Bealth and Safety, Boynton Health Service

Subject: Altarnate Tire Protestion System, Health Felences Unit B/C

My only eoncerns developed from the review of tha architeet's proposal
for altarnate fire proteation systems sre umuw! with the quamtities of
halen required for this altermative.

.1. The design is based upon a JX econeeuntration being adequats to ¢on~
toal firs situatisns 1{n the respestive aress, Medical Records must provide
properly protectsd storage for reserds if thass contentrations ars to be
adequate.  The détermination of exasl cengeatrations for: fire loads of
paper, ats. is d4f€icult to mmau. '

2. . The design must provide sdaquats ndduiml hnlon to provide the
uquitod seaking period, with due gegard £o room openings and ventilationm,
and for the worst possible o!.mem. 1.‘. cht fire sccurs vhen building is
unoccupied.

Because of the imadequate 4@.&;: information available and the possible
changes in sxposurs and maintenanse of concentrations, I am nlutut to
give my approval to halom as an slternate system.

CLS :gam |
c¢: Paul Maupin.”

Gregory Knjavs
Zugene Kogl



THE ARCHITECTS COLLABORATIVE, INC.
HEALTH SCIENCES ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS, INC.

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

HEALTH SCIENCES EXPANS | ON | e
CE\\’ .,

MEMORANDUM | n 1 1918
MEMO TO: Unit B/C File N OF g‘e‘“&a\;
. A LTe FFIC
MEMO BY: Bob Nielsen HEA-LING OF
{ ngu*
DATE: 1 June 1976
SUBJECT: . Fire Protection System Changes

AT a meeting at the Uhiversify on this date we discussed the proposed
changes in the fire protection system,

Present were E, A. Kogl and Bob Nielsen., Present part time were
Howard Heck, Archie Glaser and Pete Merz,

It was pointed out that the sprinkler system shop drawings which had

been prepared by Sunrise Sprinkler Company indicates a piping system that
utilizes the existing detector check valve in Unit A to also serve Unit B/C
standpipe and sprinkler system,

The sprinkler firm had reviewed this scheme with Chief Wold and others on
the review board of the Fire Prevention Bureau and they had no objections
to this scheme.

Since the scheme deviates from the contract drawings we requested a cost
figure on the savings which the University could expect if a modification
is written to omit the detector check valve specified and to revise the
8" piping route accordingly. A verbal figure of $3000 had been received
and is to be followed with a letter through George Klein to us.

M. Kog! agreed that we should prepare the required paper work or modification
to change the fire protection piping scheme to allow for one existing
detector check valve to serve the fire protection system for both Unit A

and Unit B/C including the second source connection from Mayo Garage. Also

he requests that the discharge side of the fire pumps for Units A and B/C
should also be cross connected so that either pump could serve either
building.

The substitution of a 24" pressure reducing valve in lieu of the 3"gear operated
butterfly valve specified for each sprinkler zone was discussed with M,
Kogl. No cost figure for this change has been submitted as yet,



s{" .

It was noted that the 23" pressure reducing valve is listed by

Underwr [ters Laboratories. Pipe sizes in some areas would be reduced
from 3" size to 24" size in accordance with hydraulic calculations
this would result in some cost savings to the University. We are’
waiting for a cost figure from the Contractor. M. Kogl would like to
see the cost figure before giving his approval to write a modification
to provide the smaller valves and piping in the sprinkler system,

cc: E. A. Kogl
Paul Maupin
Harry Wilcox
Pete Merz
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THE ARCHITECTS COLLABORATIVE,
HEALTH SCIENCES ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS, INC,

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

HEALTH SCIENCES EXPANS ION R‘E_C
" e

QN
MEMORANDUM N
MEMO TO: Unit B/C File \—R‘—P“'K\NG QFF"
MEMO BY: Bob Nlelsen
DATE: 1 June 1976
SUBJECT: Water Service and Fire Service Discussion

Present at this meeting held at the University were Messrs, Howard Heck,
E. A, Kogl, Archie Glaser, and Bob Nielsen. Pete Merz was present part time.

Archie Glaser presented a drawing showing his proposed route for an 8" fire
loop to satisfy the requirement for a second source of water per M-, Kogl's
letter. 1t was pointed out that the city water department preferred
ductile iron pipe with cement lining in lieu of the galvanized piping now
installed in Unit A and the rerouted main through the animal quarters area.

Bob Nielsen questioned the need for an additional 8" fire or water line
which paralleled the existing 12" water maln that passes through Unit A,
After some discussion it was agreed that we could eliminate the 8" proposed
connection by making a valved cross connection between the existing 12"
water main In Unit A, and the fire line for Unit B/C between street main
and the existing detector check valve., The second source of water supply
for the fire protection system would then be a back feed through the 12"
water main coming from the Mayo Garage. This water main is fed by an 8"
line from Essex Street and a 6" line from Church Street. The 6" line will
someday be replaced with a 12" main line. The present 12" tee location In
the lower level of Mayo Garage along east wall must be maintained accessible
for future extension as a 12" main to Church Street,

Mr. Merz inter jected at this point that the new chilled water pipes for
Mayo and JOML in the area of interference with the above mentioned tee will
be changes from 14" diameter to 18" diameter pipes. We are to record this
in a separate memorandum for JOML Project,

Further discussion centered around the proposed changes in the fire
protection system, in general, it was agreed that one detector check valve
could serve both buildings A and B/C. A separate memorandum will be
written on this subject,

cc: All Attendees
Harry Wilcox
Paul Maupin




TWIN CITIES

TO: Paul Maupin

FROM: Greg Kujawa

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA  university Hospitals

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

SUBJECT: Alternatives to Fire Control Water Sprinkler System - B/C

1. On/0ff Sprinkler Heads and Ionization Detectors

University Hospitals requests that the water sprinkler system in certain

completed B/C rooms be modified.

A. Rooms for Modification (Completed Space)

Floor Department Room Name 01d Plan room# New Plan room#
1 Radiology R & F Room # 1 C1-222 1-232
R & F Room # 2 C1-226 1-235
Chest Room C1-231 1-243
Tomography/Mamography C1-230 1-242
*Power - 1-241
Radiography C1-229 1-240
3 Family Prac-
tice/Neur-
ology Clinic X-ray C3-141 3-141

*The Power Room (1-241) to be modified only if necessary.

B. Equipment requested

1. On/0ff Sprinkler Heads

Replace all standard heads in the above rooms with on/off type heads
that will open when the temperature reaches 165 degrees F and will

automatically close again when the temperature drops to 100 degrees F.

2. lonization Detectors

‘Provide one ionization detector in the above rooms.

‘Provide an audible alarm outside each room.

**Clarification requested: How will the audible alarm be turned off
once it is activated?

HEALTH SCIENCES




page 2

‘Wire detector to the Fire Control Room (3-75).

‘L’ C. Carts

Please provide additional costs for the implementation of the on/off
sprinkler heads and the jonization detectors for the above rooms.

2. Alternative Systems - Shelled Space Areas

It is anticipated that shelled space for Medical Records and Business
Office will be completed. When developing the design plans for these
two areas, the following alternatives should be considered:
A. Medical Records File Room (Floor 2)

Consider the application of a Halon 1301 system.
B. Business Office File Room (Floor 2)

Consider the utilization of the on/off sprinkler heads.and the
jonization detector.

At your earliest convenience please provide the cost data requested in 1 (C)
above.

cc; Bob Dickler
Bob Swanson
Dick Carlson
Tom Stone
Dr. Daly
Dan Rode
Al Dees
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

TWIN CITIES

June 17, 1976

Mr. Richard Carlson
Health Sciences Architects &

Undt B/0- F1e Fddectze>7

Health Sciences Planning Office
Physical Planning

Box 75 Powell Hall

4103 Powell Hall

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-8981

Engineers

University Park Plaza - Suite 704

2829 University Avenue, S.E.

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414

SUBJECT: Unit B/C

Alternate Fire Protection Systems

Dear Dick:

Enclosed is a copy of Greg Kujawa's June 7, 1976, memorandum
outlining the type of alternate fire protection systems the
Hospital desires in various areas within Building B/C.

Please prepare the necessary

cost estimates required to pro-

vide these changes, and report your findings to the user at
the earliest possible Unit B/C Progress Meeting.

If you have any further questions regarding this request,
please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

@&M /mgumuwm

Robert M. Swanson, dJr.

Health Sciences Planning Office

RMS:rm

cc: Greg Kujawa



7 UNIV[RSITY OF MINNESOTA * university Hospitals
1 i TWIN CITIES . Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

i i

TO: Paul Maupin

FROM: Greg Kujawa

JUN 7 1976

UNIV. OF MINN,

RECEIVED

HEALTH SCIENCE
PLANNING OFFCE

SUBJECT: Alternatives to Fire Control Water Sprinkler System - B/C

1. On/Off Sprinkler Heads and Ionization Detectors

Un1vers1ty Hospitals requests that the water sprinkler system in certain

completed B/C rooms be modified.

A. Rooms for Modification (Completed Space)

Floor Department Room Name 01d Plan room# New Plan room#
1 Radiology R & F Room # 1 C1-222 1-232
: R &F Room# 2 - C1-226 1-235
Chest Room C1-231 1-243
Tomography/Mamography C1-230 1-242
*Power - 1-241
Radiography C1-229 1-240
3 Family Prac-
tice/Neur-
ology Clinic X-ray - €3-141 3-141

*The Power Room (1-241) to be modified only if necessary.

B. Equipment requested.
1. On/0ff Sprinkler Heads

Replace all standard heads in the above rooms with on/off type heads
that will open when the temperature reaches 165 degrees F and will
automatically close again when the temperature drops to 100 degrees F.

2. Ionization Detectors

‘Provide one ionization detector in the above rooms.

‘Prov1de an audible alarm outside each room.

"Clarification requested: How will the audible alarm be turned off

once it is activated?

HEALTH <CIFENCES
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'page 2 ,
e | ‘Wire detector to the Fire Control Room (3-75).
C. Carts

Please provide additional costs for the implementation of the on/off
sprinkler heads and the ionization detectors for the above rooms.

2. Alternative Systems - Shelled Space Argas

It is anticipated that shelled space for Medical Records and Business
Office will be completed. When developing the design plans for these
two areas, the following alternatives should be considered:
A. Medical Records File Room (Floor 2)

Consider the application of a Halon 1301 system.
B. Business Office File Room (Floor 2)

Consider the utilization of the on/off sprinkler heads.and the
jonization detector. :

“2_

At your earliest convenience please provide the cost data requested in 1 (C)
~ above. :

cc: Bob Dickler -
Bob Swansonl////
Dick Carlson
Tom Stone
Dr, Daly v
Dan Rode
Al Dees
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA | university Hospitals

TWIN CITIES Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455
' RECEIVED
JUL 71 1976
UNIV. OF MINN.
July 8, 1976 MEALTH SCIENCE

PLANNING OFFiCE
TO: Paul Maupin

FROM: Greg Kujawa
SUBJECT: Ionization Detectors in Radiology and Family Practice/Neurology Clinic-B/C

reference: Letter to: Paul Maupin, From: Greg Kujawa, subject: Alternatives
to Fire Control Water Sprinkler System - B/C, dated June 7, 1976.

As indicated in the above referenced letter, ionization detectors are
to be placed in the following B/C rooms:

Yol A T U R S
Radiology: 1-232 (R & F room #1) ST
1-235 (R & F room #2) ' Moyl o Feat il
1-243 (Chest room) O,
1-242 (Tomography/Mamography) I o
1-240 (Radiography) Gl I '
*1-241 (Power) TN s TA

Family Practice/
Neurology Clinic: 3-141 (x-ray)

*Room 1-241 (power) to have an ionization detector
only if necessary.

The ionization detector system should include the following:

a. One ionization detector in each room.
b. A light outside the room in the corridor that would be lighted when
the ionization detector is activated due to a potential fire situation.

Note: The color of the ionization detector 1ight should be different
than those of the nurse call light system.

¢c. An ionization detector observation panel placed in the Departmental
reception room - preferably adjacent to the Central Clerical work
position.

-panel to have a light for each departmental room that has an
ionization detector.
“panel to have an audible alarm when an ionization detector is
activated.
‘reception rooms

**Radiology (1-247)

"*Family Practice/Neurology (3-136)

HEALTH SCIENCES
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HEALTH SCIENCES ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS INC

UNIVERSITY PARK PLAZA SUITE 704 2829 UNIVERSITY AVENUE S.E. MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55414 (612) 378-3833

RECEIVED

20 October 1976 oCi » . 1976

UNIV. CF MINN,
HEALTH SCiZNCE
PLANNIING OFFICE

Mr. Ed Palm

WEstinghouse Electric Company
3501 South Highway 100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55416

Re: Unit B/C - Health Sciences Expansion
Fire Management System Provisions

Dear Mr, Palm:

We recently received a letter from Tom Hurley of Premier Electric indicating
his concern over the incorporation of provisions in the elevator cabs for
'E; the Fire Management System., A copy is enclosed for your reference.

Mr, Hurley's letter states that you are not aware of the fireman's jack
and the speaker to be supplied by the Electrical Contractor and installed
by the Vertical Transportation Contractor. Our office also shares his
concern,

Specification Section 16900, Fire Management and Environmental Control
System, Article 2.4 Voice Alarm and Voice Communication System, para- .
graph B Function, indicates provisions for installation of this system
in the elevator cabs. Drawing Sheet No. E-9 also indicates the Fire
Management Speaker and the Fire Department Phone Jack.

The Emergency Telephone Jack (Fire Department Phone Jack) is listed in
Section 14210 Traction Elevators, L Car Control Stations, 7 Service Panel,
paragraph h,

These devices are further described in 2.5 Elevator Control System, para-
graph C.

The Fire Management Speaker is indicated on Drawing Sheet T-5 and is so
noted to coordinate with Electrical Contractor.

THE CERNY ASSOCIATES INC. HAMMEL GREEN & ABRAHAMSON INC. SETTER LEACH & LINDSTROM INC.



We believe this information should suffice to make you aware of these
provisions and describe your responsibilities. '

The letter also makes reference to a shielded wire required for the
elevator training cable.

Your assistance in the coordination of these items is required., Please
make an effort to work with the other Contractors of this project to
help the effort in the resolution of these questions.

Sincerely,

SCIENCES ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS, INC.

Ricfard J. Carlso

cc: E.A. Kogl
Paul Maupin
John Bellair
John Scott
Lerch Bates Assoc., Inc.

kw



C Premler ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

SINCE 1902

c AURORA

CHICAGO
MINNEAPOLIS

Serving the Caribbean

115 EAST GRANT STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55403 (612) 332-7393

October 14, 1976

Health Science Architects & Engineers
2829 University Ave. S. E.
Minneapolis, Minn. 55414

Attention: Mr. Gary Hall

Subject: Health Science Expansion Unit B/C
Elevator Coordination

Dear Mr. Hall:

On or before July 23, 1976, Mr. Wayne Daline, Audio Electronics,

who is the supplier of the fireman's jack and speaker items which
Honeywell is providing on the fire management system, contacted

Mr. Ed Palm, Westinghouse Elevator Co., in an attempt to coordinate
installation of these items into the elevator cabs. Mr. Palm indicated

| that they were not aware of the requirements .that the fireman's jack

and speaker were to be |ncorporated into the cab according to his
specifications. After receiving your recent letter we again requested
that Honeywell try to coordinate this information. Again Mr. Palm
indicated that his interpretation remained unchanged; however, we

did receive a telephone request from Mr. Palm to provide cutout
information to him for the speaker for the cab ceiling. We are
intending to send all information to Westinghouse Elevator Co. as
called for in our specifications. However, we still feel that these
items may not be incorporated into the cab design. .

There may also be a problem with the correct wires being included
in the elevator training cable for this system due to information
we received from Mr. Wayne Daline that one of the four pair of
wires required for the system should be shielded.

Our intention in writing this letter is mainly to point out that
there may be a possibility of an omission in the elevator cab. We
are not in a position to offer our interpretation of the elevator
contractor's specifications. Your immediate attention to this item
will be beneficial to all concerned.

Very truly yours,
PREMIER ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION CORP.

Thomas J. Hu%w

TJH:mm
cc: Mr. Rich Sievers Mr. Dick Carlson
Mr. Wally Mellum Mr. Ed Palm

Mr. Gene Kogl

PREMIER ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION. SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO




UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA| Heaith Sciences Planning Office

TWIN CITIES Physical Planning

Box 75 Powell Hall
4103 Powell Hall
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-8981

February 25, 1977

TO: Steve Carlton
FROM: Paul Maupiﬂaﬁ&v.{ﬁwﬁw_mw.,. L e
SUBJECT:  Unit B/C

Fire Management

It is our understanding that you have been assigned the
responsibility of developing fire evacuation plans for the
Hospital's Outpatient Clinics portion of Building B /C. We
have researched our files on this subject and extracted the
attached historical information which we believe would be
beneficial to review prior to any meeting on this subject.

We should also point out that Building B/C has been designed
in accordance with an occupancy classification as described

in NFPO #101; outpatient departments and research laboratories
are designed with office occupancy classification.

PIM:rm
cc: Robert Dickler

Attachments
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f UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA | Health Sciences Planning Office

i | TWIN CITIES | Physical Planning

- Box 75 Powell Hall
1 1 4103 Powell Hall
: J Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-8981

April 26, 1977

TO: Gus Scheffler
FROM: Robert Swanson @.
SUBJECT: Unit B/C

Fire Extinguisher
Cabinet Markings

The attached 8-1/2" X 11" drawing indicates TAC's method
for marking the fire extinguisher cabinets located at each
stairway in Unit B/C.

Please review the attached submittal and forward your com-
ments and/or approval to me by Friday, May 6, 1977.

RMS:rm

Attachment




R e R T

!
]
b
£y
i

JEAN B.FLETCHER

1945 19 G5
WALTER GROPIUS
(R R 1969
NOPRMAL FLETCHIETR
JOEN CLUHAIRIN ML G

SARAH D HARKNESS
LOUIS ALMCMILLEN

RICHARD BROOKER
ALEX CNVIOAN OV C
PVERY ey o

PUAGHIT R

WMEELL A S S

FROO LA KLUV TR
U R WL RO IRYON
VLM TGN PAY N E
ERNEST L.BIRDSALL

TREASURER

HOWARD ELKUS
ALLISON GOODWIN
BAS L VA AN
GO HN P AT S
JOSEPH HOSKINS
LEONARD NOTKIN
RICHARD SABIN
DAVID SHETMFIELD

QAZI B. AHME D
ROBERT BARNES
KENDALL P. BATES

CViJANOVIC

FON DALEY
RCi: .7 DEWOQOLFE
GRL. v DOWNES
GAlL FLYNN
GERALD FOSTER
THOMAS LARSON
RALPH MONTGOMERY
PERRY NEUBAUER
IGOR G, PLATOUNOFF
RICHARD PUFFER
WALTER ROSENFELD
JOHN J. SCOTT
EDMUND SUMMERSBY
KENNETH TAYLOR
MALCOLM TICKNOR

ROBERT TURNER"

ROBERT WILSON
LAURENCE ZUELKE

THE ARCHITECTS

P g v T g T T

J g c . B
L S TV S I D

o,

-

TETE

s

21 April 1977

Mr. Robert Swanson

Health Sciences Planning Office
4104 Powel! Hall

University of Minnesota
Minneapolis, MN 55455

"Re: Unit B/C Fire Extinguisher Cabinets
Dear Bob:

Qur experience on Unit A has brought to our attention the necessity of properly
marking fire fighting devices with the color red. In the case of Unit A, we
ended up painting a red border around the fire hose cabinets. For B/C,

we would like, if possible, to find a less make=shift solution.

Since B/C has a sprinkler system, the cabinets contain only extinguishers, not*
fire hoses. Enclosed is a proposed solution using an inset of red plastic laminate
with the words: "Fire Extinguisher Cabinet" inscribed thereon.

We feel that this form of identification would be clear and look well with the
surrounding casework.

It would be appreciated if you could pufsue review and approval from the appro-
priate people so that this may be incorporated into the contract.

Very truly yours,

THE ARCHITECTS COLLABORATIVE, Inc,
19

John M. Patterson

Enct.

cc: HSAE
JMP:ld

COLLABORATIVE Iinc
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA Health Sciences Planning Office

TWIN CITIES Physical Planning

Box 75 Powell Hall

: 4103 Powell Hall

[ Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-8981

e

May 6, 1977

Mr. John Patterson

The Architects Collaborative, Inc.
46 Brattle Street

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

SUBJECT: Unit B/C - Phases I & II
Fire Extinguisher Cabinet Markings

Dear John:

Attached is a copy of a letter I recently received from Gus
Scheffler, which further outlines the requirements for marking
all fire extinguisher cabinets throughout the University sys-
tem.

Please incorporate Mr. Scheffler's additional requirements
into the Unit B/C contract as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

Robert M. Swanson, Jr.
Health Sciences Planning Office

RMS:rm-

cc: Gus Scheffler
Oliver Hughes
Eugene Kogl

Attachment
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA | Boynton Health Service MAY o 1807
TWIN CITIES 410 Church Street S.E.
. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455
April 28, 1977
Memorandum
To: Robert Swanson, Health Science Planning Officer, Health Science Planning,
4103 Powell Hall
From: G.L. Scheffler, Assistant Director, Department of Environmental Health

and Safety, Boynton Health Service

Subject: Unit B/C Fire Extinguisher Cabinet Marking

After review of TAC's submittal, the following comments seem in order.

Kji) The painting of the exposed metal frame, of all fire extinguisher cabinets,

is a general practice throughout the‘University.

2. Fire extinguisher locations should be easily and quickly ascertained in an
emergency. The use of a uniform red marking for all extinguisher cabinets, that
has sufficient total area of red, to be quickly seen and with the same configuration
regardless of building, achieves this objective.

3. Additional designations can also be used such as the printed plastic
laminate suggested.
v/"<::) The general University standard of painting the exterior frame or outlining
the door with a red rectangle should be continued in Unit B/C. The addition of the
lettered red plastic laminate would be a desirable addition. The red color used
should perhaps be a more vivid red than that used in Unit A.

GLS:pjc




ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION CORP. RECEy gL

SINCE 1902

Getober 14, 1977 0CT 17 1977
£ Y. o = My,
i I
University of Minnesota ChNNNG oﬁggg

300 Morrill Nall
Minnespells, Minnesota 55485

Attention: Mr. Gene Kegl

Subjest: lNealth Sclence Dipansion ~ Unit B/C
tnlversity of Ninneseta

Dear Mr, Kogl:

This letter Is being dirested to your sttantion because there Is
an urgant need to sattie the lssus of the audlo system and I8
capebiiitios. Ve have just had & shert discussion with Nr, Greg
Bruns, of lonaywsll, Ine., concerning his letter to us of September 16,
1977. Mr. Brums s of the epinfon that this letter should be pre~
vided to the iniversity so they will be better able to undarstand
the complete sepabliities of the sudlo equipment furnished. Nr.
Sruns thinks this s lwportant because he has recestly coms across
information which leads him to belleve the cwmer is of the oplinion
:bn the system Is sspsble of doing greater things than It really
s.

Ia the past we have had a nusber of mestings concernlng the owners
take-over of savera! arsas of the bullding, The contractors have
all been Instructad as to what thelr responaidilities are, con~
cerning these teke-overs. We have not stressed vhat the owners
respusisibliities are consarning these taks-overs, A reselution

of the audle system question would be one of these responsibiiities.

Vil] you pleasa ses thet all persons Invelved with the selection of
the audic equipnsnt sessages be provided with a copy of Nr, Bruns'
attached letter. If after reading this latter & mesting Is mec-
cessary bafers this resolution can take place, we will certainly
try to be avallable at your convenlencs.
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SINCE 1802

© ° . ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION CORP.

Ostober 14, 1977

Unlversity of Ninnssots
Ar. Gane Kog!

Page 2

Yours very truly,
PREMIER SLECTRIC CONSTRUCTION CORP,

John Bellalr

Jbirg

Ene.

81 Mr. Gary Hall
Mr. Paul Mawpln
Nr, Greg Brums
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA Boynton Health Service RECE‘VED

TWIN CITIES . 410 Church Street S.E.
i Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455
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October 18, 1977
Memorandum

To: Donald Holberg, Associate Director, Physical Plant Administration,
200 Shops Building

From: G.L. Scheffler, Assistant Director, Department of Environmental Health
and Safety, Boynton Health Service

Subject: Unit B/C Emergency Reporting

Mr. Mackey, in his October 14 memo, has clearly indicated the concerns of
various interested parties in the emergency telephone hook-up for Unit B/C and
further suggests the need for identification of a decision maker for such situations
that develop a controversy.

The Department of Environmental Health has in the past and will expect in the
future to have a major decision making role in all University emergency procedures.
This role results from the assignment, to the Department, of the administration of
the safety and health program for University students, staff and visitors including
the necessary emergency procedures. Three other departments, Department of Police in
matters of public safety, Physical Plant Maintenance and Operations in matters of
utility emergencies, and the Office of Emergency Preparedness in matters relating
to natural disasters share decision making responsibilities.

The existing emergency programs including the telephone emergency reporting
procedures were developed by these four concerned Departments. Separate areas of
the University, particularly the University Hospitals, have special concerns in the
area of emergency communications and internal programming. It seems inappropriate,
however, that such concerns should be introduced into the overall campus emergency

program without a joint review by the designated representatives of the four pre-



C

Donald Holberg -2- October 18, 1977
viously indicated concerned departments. To what degree the otﬁér three departments
have been involved in the Unit B/C emergency reporting procedure is unknown, but
this Department has not had any direct contact with concerned parties or attended
any meetings on the subject. 1Its knowledge is limited to several copies of memos

on the subject and reports in other committees that the Department has a member
representative. As a result, the operating procedures for the Hospitals Cardiac
Arrest Response program for areas outside the Hospital proper are not known. To
justify a major change in campus emergency procedures on the basis of one program
requirement when the activities of the program have not been provided is difficult
if not impossible. The above is this Department's response to Mr. Mackey's suggestion
for a statement of authority for University emergency programs and procedures.

I would now like to speak specifically to the Unit B/C telephone controversial
items mentioned in the October l4th memo. Mr. Mackey has mentioned specific concerns,
but many related items remain unanswered if all aspects of the emergency program are
to be properly evaluated. The solution to éhese problems can best be resolved by
a meeting of the four concerned Department representatives and representatives
of the Hospital that are requesting changes in the emergency program. Ifﬂtime
does not permit this, this Department will require the existing emergency procedure
for all campus buildings to prevail and the "0" line will connect to the Police

Department. This is the best existing assurance that all emergency requirements will

be met.

GLS:pjc

cc. Robert M. Dickler James McDonough
Gregory B. Kujawa Donald Weibe
Michael B. McKee ' Richard Hendricks
Beverly Dorsey A.W. Meister
Nancy Omundson Paul Maupin ¢~
Walter Petrykowski Robert Swanson
Phyllis Johnson Robert Mackey
Eugene W. Wilson Wally Caryl



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA  unit B/C Construction Office
TWIN CITIES Health Sciences Expansion

611 Delaware Street S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414

November 9, 1977

TO: Paul Maupin \«A{‘% \F

FROM: E.A. Kogl

SUBJECT: Health Sciences Expansion, Unit B/C
Fire Management, Voice Alarm Tapes

Attached here to is a copy of a letter stressing the urgency of
forwarding the information regarding the content of messages on

the voice tapes for the fire alarm system. Will you please expedite
the transmittal of this information directly to the contractor

so that work will not be delayed.

cc: Greg Kujawa
Oliver Hughes
Wally Mellum
Dick Carlson

Encl: 1

EAK: jmm
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eLECTRIC CONSTRJUCTION CORP.

November 2, 1977

University of Minnesota
340 Morrill Hall
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

Attention: Mr. Gene Kogl

Subject: Health Science Expansion. - Unit B/C
University of Minnesota

Dear Mr. Kogl:

Premier Electric, in attempting to live up to at least some of the
responsibilities of their contract, has spent an extremely large
amount of money in their attempts to coordinate the completion of
the fire management system. Premier Electric and/or Honeyweli, Inc.
has met a number of times with the owner to review the needs of the
owner as they apply to the function of this fire management system,
and in most cases we have resolved the issue discussed. But in one
case we seem to be getting nowhere. This case we are referring to
involves the audio system and the prerecorded message requirements.
On October 14, 1977 we directed a letter to your attention in which
we requested that you persue the people involved with the responsi-
bility of selecting and determining what the prerecorded messages
will contain. We have not received a response to this letter.

On October 25, 1977 we wrote to the attention of Mr. Greg Bruns at
Honeywell and requested that he provide us with a time table which

will allow us to place the owner on notice if we feel our contract

is being delayed by the owner. Mr. Bruns has responded to our ietter.
It appears from his letter that he has a great many concerns as a
result of the owner's failure to furnish the information they have beea

obligated to furnish for some time.

This week we received from Mr. Oliver Hughes a letter notifying us
that the owner intends to occupy certain areas of the building on
several rather close dates. The contract documents indicate we must
provide the owner with operating systems. The voice recorded message
which we will not have for reasons already discussed will make the
system less than complete. This letter is then to serve as our forma:
notification that unless cooperation and information is evident and
available within the next ten days, Premier will be unable to meet
their obligation to the owner. Can you get this situation moved off
of dead center?

PREMIER ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, SAN JUAN, PULRTO AICO
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 1 University Hospitals
TWIN CITIES | Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

November 9, 1977

: TO: Greg Kujawa
FROM: Stephen A. Carlton
SUBJECT: Approved Taped Fire Alert Messages for Building BC

-The.following messages have been approved for taping on the
automatic fire alert system for Building B/C. See Attachment 1
for specific floor requirements.

1. Message for Fire Floor if a Clinic Floor

(Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital)
May I have your attention please, may I have your
attention please. There is a fire alert on this
floor - please close all doors and await further in-
structions. Repeat, there is a fire alert on this
£lAamsr — mlAanca AlAasa a1l AAaAre anAd ::7+ Fiirt
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Greg Kujawa
November 9, 1977
Page 2

4,

Message for Fire Floor, if not a Clinic Floor

Beep - Beep -~ Beep - Beep. There is a fire alert on this
floor. Repeat, there is a fire alert on this floor. Leave
the building at once. Follow signs to nearest marked exit
immediately. Continue out of the building and move well
away from the entrance. Do not use elevators, they are on
fire emergency service. Physically handicapped persons use
exit to adjoining building or go to elevator lobby, which-
ever is closest. Wait in elevator lobby for assistance by
fire personnel.

Message for Floor Below Fire Floor if not a Clinic Floor

Beep - Beep - Beep - Beep. There is a fire alert on the
floor above. Clear corridors and elevator lobbies for Fire
Department use. Please move immediately into adjoining room
or waiting area. Stay out of corridors, remain in room and
listen for further instructions over this speaker system.

Do not attempt to use elevators, they are on fire emergency

service.

Message for Floor Above Fire Floor, if not a Clinic Floor

Beep - Beep - Beep - Beep. There is a fire alert on the
floor below. Repeat, there is a fire alert on the floor
below. Leave the building at once using the nearest marked
exit. Continue out of building and move well away from
entrance. Do not use elevators, they are on fire emergen-
cy service. Physically handicapped persons will please fol-
low signs to marked exit to adjoining building on this level.

Message for Elevators

Beep -~ Beep - Beep - Beep. May I have your attention please.
The Building fire alarm has been activated and all elevators
are being returned to the ground level. Please leave the
building by the nearest exit. Move away from the building
keeping the entrances clear for the Fire Department.

Message for the Rest of the Building including Stairwells

Beep - Beep - Beep - Beep. May I have your attention please,
may I have your attention please. For your information, the
Fire Department has been called to check a smoke odor else-
where in the building. Please continue regular activities,
but remain on your floor until further notice. The elevators
have been taken out of service for Fire Department use.

Attachment 1 - Specific Floor Requirements

CccC:

Robert Dickler Michael McKee
Gus Scheffler Wally Petrykowski
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C UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA | Unir 13.°C Construction Office

TWIN CITIES | Heaith Sciences Expansion

} 611 Delaware Street S.E.
+ Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414

!

November 10, 1977

Premier Electric Co.
115 E. Grant Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403

Attn: Mr. John Bellair

Subject: Health Sciences Expansion, Unit B/C

Dear Mr. Bellair:

In reply to your letter of November 2, 1977, Mr. Greg Kujawa has informed

me that the pre-recorded message information for the fire management system
has been turned over to Bob Swanson. He will transmit the information directly

to you and your subcontractor, Honeywell Co.

I trust that this will be satisfactory to all concerned, but if there are
any problems, please let me know.

Very truly yours,

£4 4.,

E.A. Kogl
Construction Coordinator

cc: Paul Maupine”

Oliver Hughes
Wally Mellum

EAK: jmm
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA iUniversity Hospitals
TWIN CITIES ! Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

November 9, 1977

TO: Greg Kujawa
FROM: Stephen A. Carlton

SUBJECT: Approved Taped Fire Alert Messages for Building BC

-The'following messagés have been approved for taping on the

automatic fire alert system for Building B/C. See Attachment 1
for specific floor requirements.

1. Message for Fire Floor if a Clinic Floor

(Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital)
May I have your attention please, may I have your
attention please. There is a fire alert on this
floor - please close all doors and awalit further in-
structions. Repeat, there is a fire alert on this
floor - please close all doors and await further
instructions. Do not use the elevators. The Fire
Wardens and staff shall initiate the floor fire alert
plan. :

2. Message for Floor Below Fire Floor if a . Clinic Floor

(Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital)

May I have your attention please, may I have your atten-
tion please. There is a fire alert on the floor above -
please avoid entering the floor above. Repeat, there

is a fire alert on the floor above - please avoid enter-
ing the floor above. Do not use the elevators. The
Fire Wardens and staff shall initiate the floor fire
alert plan.

3. Messages for Floor Above Fire Floor if a Clinic Floor

(Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital)

May I have your attention please, may I have your atten-
tion please. There is a fire alert on the floor below.
Please avoid entering the floor below. Repeat, there is -
a fire alert on the floor below, please avoid entering

the floor below. Do not use the elevators. The Fire
Wardens and staff shall initiate the floor fire alert plan.

HEALTH SCIENCES
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® Greg Kujawa

November 9, 1977
Page 2

4. Message for Fire Floor, if not a Clinic Floor

Beep - Beep - Beep - Beep. There is a fire alert on this
floor. Repeat, there is a fire alert on this floor. Leave
the building at once. Follow signs to nearest marked exit
immediately. Continue out of the building and move well
away from the entrance. Do not use elevators, they are on
fire emergency service. Physically handicapped persons use
exit to adjoining building or go to elevator lobby, which-
ever is closest. Wait in elevator lobby for assistance by
fire personnel.

5. Message for Floor Below Fire Floor if not a Clinic Floor

Beep = Beep - Beep - Beep. There is a fire alert on the

floor above. Clear corridors and elevator lobbies for Fire

Department use. Please move immediately into adjoining room

or waiting area. Stay out of corridors, remain in room and
" listen for further instructions over this speaker system.

Do not attempt to use elevators, they are on fire emergency

service.

6. Message for Floor Above Fire Floor, if not a Clinic Floor

Beep - Beep — Beep - Beep. There is a fire alert on the
floor below. Repeat, there is a fire alert on the floor
below. Leave the building at once using the nearest marked
exit. Continue out of building and move well away from
entrance. Do not use elevators, they are on fire emergen-
cy service. Physically handicapped persons will please fol-
low signs to marked exit to adjoining building on this*level.

7. Message for Elevators

Beep- - Beep - Beep - Beep. May I have your attention please.
The Building fire alarm has been activated and all elevators
are being returned to the ground level. Please leave the
building by the nearest exit. Move away from the building
keeping the entrances clear for the Fire Department.

8. Message for the Rest of the Building including Stairwells

Beep - Beep =~ Beep - Beep. May I have your attention please,
may I have your attention please. For your information, the
Fire Department has been called to check a smoke odor else-
where in the building. Please continue regular activities,
but remain on your floor until further notice. The elevators
have been taken out of service for Fire Department use.

Attachment 1 - Specific Floor Requirements
‘i; cc: Robert Dickler Michael McKee
Gus Scheffler Wally Petrykowski
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Continuing Education and Extension

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA University Media Resources

319 15th Avenue S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

Date: November 9, 1977
To: Gus Scheffler cc. Paul Maupin, Larry Brogger
From: Bill Wik 2,0

Re: Voice Audio Systems in New High Rise Building

I have read your memo of October 26th addressed to Larry Brogger, and
would like clarification on whether you mean all other systems within the
building (other than the intra clinic IC & page) must be automatically sus-
pended even if they are not involved in the "fire floors". I'm sure this
would cause much confusion if systems would go dead but the people were
told by the fire message not to vacate because the fire was on other floors
which didn't affect them. I'm sure these secondary systems could be very
useful in assuring patients, etc. that they are to stay put.

Assuming then that automatic suspension would only apply to "fire floors".
Then, too, I must comment that any secondary system could be invaluable to
clarify the message. Surely with the pre-alert tone prior to the fire message
any local system would discontinue a message and not interfere anyway.

I think you should reconsider this mandate except in the case of any
voice audio system which can talk to another fire zone--this would be to
any other floor in B/C. Thir case could be hazardous as the originator may
not be aware of fire announcements happening in that fire zone.

We have a number of smaller IC systems and the auditorium audio system
planned for this building other than the intra-clinic systems which you indi-
cated could be handled as part of the internal fire program. None of these,
however, talk into another fire zone. The expense and confusion of automatic
suspension of these seems unwarranted.
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Novenbor 23, 1977 PREMIGR " 0L 0 STHIESTIGH CORM,

MINERT OLLS, Mitid.

RECEIVED

Premier Electric Construction i '
115 East Grant Street ' DEC 1 1977
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403

UNIV. OF MINN,

Attention: Mr. John Bellair - HEALTH SCIEN%%

Reference: U/M Health Science Unit B/C
Gentlémen:

This i in reply to your letter of November 17, 1977,
with Mr. Carlton's letter of November 9, 1977 which
wag enclosoed,

We do not have a copy of Mr. Paul Maupin's letter dated
November 11, 1977 that is referred to in your letter.

We have no information as to what the "beep tones as used
for Green Grass in the hospital" consist of. We will
require a specific description of the tone that would
allow an audio supplier to duplicate the tone. This
description must include type of tone, duration, and
frequency.

We have no information as to whother the tone requested
in items 1, 2 and 3 is different than the tone in items

4, 5, 6, 7 and 8.

The specification only requires an alert tone. We have
provided a tone generator that will provide this alert
tone. We will need the information discussed above to
determine cogts. ~

We have no information on the number of repetitions of

each message and the duration of the pause between
messages.

HONEYWELL INC., 7400 METRO BOULEVARD, EDINA, MINNESOTA 66435, TELEPHONE 612/830-3600
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‘by December 1, 1977.

Mr. John Bellair L =2= November 23, 1977

The specific floor requirements listed are different tﬁan
the specification requirements. We have asked our audio
supplier to review the new requirements and provide us

" with cost information. . This will be transmitted to you .

as goon as it is available. ' , >

l

Based on the lack of information described and the changed
requirements, the recorded messagea will not be avallable‘

[

I
S

Since ely, | L , S «f'fiﬁ-

Gregory A. Bruns C - c
Commercial Division ‘ '

"GAB:lm '

cc: Rich Sievers
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- . ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION CORP.
SINCE 1902
November 28, 1977
RECEIVED
University of Minnesota NOV 31 1977
Health Sclemse Construction Offlce
611 Delawars Strest S.I. UN“#HOZQ;I;'.;[:%&
Minnsapolis, Minnesota SSA1A ;',EAANLNmG OFFICE

Attention: Mr. Gene Kogl

Subject: Health Sclence Expansion - Unit 8/C
University of Hinnesota

Dear Mr. Kogl:

There has recently been several Items of commumication clirculating
between the varlous Unlversity offlces and the offices of Premler
Electric and Honeywell, Inc. This communication we are discussing
considers the prerecorded messages Premler Electric Is responsible
for furnishing under thelr contract with the University of Minnesots,
Project No, Ninn. 18(HP). Ths most recent correspondence received
In this office frem the University was, In our estimation, looked
upon by the Unlversity es adeguate and completely detalled to the
point where thess prereeorded massages could be constructed by our
subcontraster. They obvicusly do not fesl sufficlent Informetion
has been previded as you g¢an plainly ses from the ztreshed copy of
MNr. Greg Bruns' letter to us of November 23, 1977.

Premier has teken the position time and time again that the Unlversity
has not been liviag up to thelr oblligations under the contract In thet
they hava not provided us with sufficient Information to allow us the
opportunity of supplying one of the major components of the fire
mansgement/fire alarm systems. In my letter to Mr, Bruns of Novem-
ber 17, 1977 | notifiad him that we expected thease prerssorded msssages
to ba avallsble by Desember 1, 1977. He tells us that this date Is
urealistic becauss he cannot meke the tapes at all. | therefore ask
that an lamsdiate meting of all of the parties empowered to furaish
vhatever Information s required by Premier In order for them to ses
that the prerscorded messages sre properly preparad the first time

be arranged for. Ve do not think it Is necessary to remind you agaln
that the contrect Is rapldly approaching Its final days. Aside from
this fact, we ars now approaching one of the buslest months as far

as hollidays and vacations ge. Ve will therefore do our very best to
make our schaduls flexible around the date which appears most nnient
to the l:::unny parsonnel. Please let us hear from you as qumg
as possible.
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SINCE 1902

ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION CORP.
November 28, 1977

Unlversity of Minnesota
Nr. Gene Kog!

Yours vcry‘ truly,

PREMIER ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION CORP.

John Ballalr

JBirg
enc.
€G: Mr. Greg Bruns
Nr. Rich Slevers
Hr, Vally Mellium
Mr. Paul Maupln




15 December 1977 RECEIVED

DEC 19 1977

UNIV. OF MINN.
HEALTH SCIENCE
PLANNING OFFICE

TO: E. A. Kogl, Project Manager, Unit B/C
FROM G. F. Lindholm, He 1th Science Physical
Plant .

SUBJECT: Minneapolis Fire Department Instructicr for
Unit B/C Fire Management

The liaison person for Minneapolis Fire
Department is Richard A. Perrault, Fire
Inspector -« Bureau of rFire Prevention
348-2712.

He will arrange time for Fire Department
personrn! training in Unit B/C Fire

Management,

cc: Paul Maupin Vv
Gus Scheffler
Don Holberg
Di<k Hendricks
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December 28, 1977

Memorandum
To: Mr. E. A. Kogl, Project Manager, Unit B/C
From: G. L. Scheffler, Assistant Director, Department of Environmental

Health and Safety, Boynton Health Service

Subject: Minneapolis Fire Department Instruction for Unit B/C Fire Manage-
ment

Please keep this Department in mind when arranging times for training
of Fire Department personnel, as it will be desirable to have a representa-
tive present,

Also, Mr, Petrykowski, Chairman of the Hospital Fire Sub-Committee,
should be aware of the meeting times and have an opportunity to be repre-
sented., The Fire Department personnel should be made aware of the total
program as well as operation of the system, and the Hospital Fire Sub-Com-
mittee has an important role in the operating program.

Please keep in mind that it is this Department's responsibility to
coordinate Fire Department and University activities, so we would like to
be kept informed of all planned meetings with this agency.

GLS:jn

cc: Walter Petrykowski
Paul Maupins—
Gordon Lindholm
Donald Holberg

RECElVE‘D

rirM.

C
iCE
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NIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA Boynton Health Service
EWIN CITIES 410 Church Street S.E. RECE‘V ED

Minneapolis, Minnesota 5545

DEC Y 1917

= MINN.
UN{V.HOSCIENCE«

December ZWH‘XG OFFICE

Memorandum
To: Paul Maupin, Coordinator, Health Science Planning, 4104 Powell Hall
From: G.L. Scheffler, Assistant Director, Department of Environmental Health

and Safety, Boynton Health Service

Subject: Proposed Use of Seventh Floor, Health Science Unit B/C for Dental Surgery

It is understood the proposed use of the seventh floor would include administra-
tion of general anesthetics and the admission of litter-borne patients, but that
there would be no bed patients or other overnight accomodations.

I believe both the 1973 and 1976 UBC and the SBC would allow this occupancy under
F-2 occupancy of the 1973 code and B-2 occupancy under the 1976 code.

If we are required to comply with NFPA 101-Code for Safety to Life from Fire
in Buildings and Sturctures, the proposed occupancy would be allowed under Business
Occupancy by the 1973 code and this is the current code being used by Governmental
agencies and other regulatory commissions. The 1976 version of 101 would not allow
the administration of general anesthetics or admission of litter patients in an
out~patient facility that is contiguous to a health care facility and classify the
out~-patient facility other than a Health Care Occupancy.

This means that, at the present time, there are no code restrictions to prevent
the intended use and the B/C building could remain classified as business or office

occupancy.




Honeywell

January 3, 1978

Mr. Paul Maupin

Health Science Planning Office
4104 Powell Hall

University of Minnesota
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414

Dear Mr. Maupin:

At the Dec. 6, 1977 meeting we were directed to deliver the
recorded voice messages to your office for review. The messages
as provided by Mr. Steve Carlton's letter of November 9, 1977

have been recorded and the cassette is enclosed. A written copy
of each of the messages is also enclosed for your use in reviewing
the recording.

We would appreciate a prompt review of the messages so that they
can be made a part of the fire management system as soon as possible.

Please call if we can provide any assistance or additional infor-
mation during your review of the messages. =

Best regards,

Gregory A. Bruns
Sales Engineer
Commercial Division
GAB/jms

Enclosure

CC: John Bellair
Rich Sievers

b Q

HONEYWELL INC., 7400 METRO BOULEVARD, EDINA, MINNESOTA 55435, TELEPHONE 612/830-3500
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‘1.. Message for Fire Floor if a Clinic Floor

‘;, . (Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital)

May I have your attention please, may I have your o
attentlon please. There is a fire alert on this'

ﬁlpor‘- plea@e-close all doors and await further in-

structions. q%epeat there is a flre alert on this
0. ™~ . -
floor - plea%e close all doors and await further

instructiOné.S Do not use the elevators. The Fire

/ VAR, G F 7Y
wardens and staff shallﬂlnltlate the floor fire alert

plan.

e meege

(6 second pause and start agaln at Repeat)
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Message for Floor Below Fire Floor if a Clinic Floor

(Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital)
May I have your attention please, may I have your atten--

tion please. There is a fire alert on the floor abpﬁé;

-z

please avoid entering the floor above. 'Repeat,: there
- 4 o) -

. B . l .
ig a fire alert on the floor above - please avoid enter-.

‘ing the floor above. Do not use the elevators. The

.nv!#%ﬁ can R N

Fire Wardens and staff shal%»initiate the floor fire
alert pian;

(6 second pause and start again at Repeat) }

—————— e
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3. Messages, for Floor Above Fire Floor if a Clinic Floor

(Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital)
May I have your attention please, may I have your atgfn-

tion please. There is a fire alert on the floor bel§§'
=
Please avoid entering the floor below. 'Repeat, there is

7y
7 -

aFfire alert'oﬁ.the floor below, please avoid entering

the floor below. Do not use the elevators. The Fire

. "‘
o

Wardens and staf% shalaplnltlate the floor flre alert plan.

3

(6 second pause and start.aga;n ‘at Repeat)
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ﬁf‘ 4.. Message for Fire Floor, if not a Clinic Floor

_fBeép;;xﬁeeéf:—Beepmé"Beep.“ There is a fire alert on this

iy
‘11/"'
-y

\ floor. Repeat there is a fire alert on this floor., Leave

il R L
the building at once. Follow signs to nearest mark&d exit **@f‘

?%mediately. -Continue out of the building and moVe Well Qj\stﬁk
& .
Vé?ay from the entrance. Do not use elevato:s, they are on ! ‘ p.5f
fire eme;éEQey szrv1ce. ‘Phy51cally handicapped persons use “”i'C
ex1t to adjoining bulldlng or go to elevator lobby, whxc@f o ovr

: IR

ever“is'elqsestu Wait in elevator lobby for assistance by
fire personnel.

AR
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1 -
”;' gf -5, Message for Floor Below Fire Floor if not a Clinic Floor

'
3 s ‘ _ _ -

H- » Beep - Beep - Beep - Beep. There is a fire alert on the

—(/ . floor above. Clear corridors and elevator lobbies gor Flre'

3 NDepartment,use. Please move -immediately into adjofﬁing room

% %br,waiting area. Stay out of corridors, remain in room and

'S%isten for further instructions over this speaker system..

‘ Qorn Tt
Do not attempt to use elevators, they are on fire emergency

service.

@W ”/&?70~ Beep— Betp —Beep.” Ly W&:
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" 6. Message for Floor Above Fire Floor, if not a Clinic Floor

s ald

;Beep - Beep - Beep - Beep. There is a fire alert on the
(;/ + floor below.‘ Repeat there is a fire alert on the floor
| : below. Leave the building at once using the nearest garked Y.
eg&t Continue out of bpilding'and move welllaﬁay frpm
egirance. Dovnot use elevators, they are on fire emergen—’
cy service. Physically handicapped persons will please fol-
low signs to marked exit‘td adjoining building on this level.

e s toew agie

§(6 second pause “and start agaln “with' Repeat)
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7. Message for Elevators

. f{iaééﬁi:waeépf-'Beepv?fBéeﬁgj May I have your attention please.

C

The Building fire alarm has been activated andcgigmeléyéﬁg%; /L&Qﬁ%

. e : . e . ot e
are being returned to the ground level. Please leav& the ) "
& R - . = e
biiilding by the nearest exit. Move away from the building N~
kééping the entrances clear for theé Fire Department.

@ Mer fr 2 § trernd peaie (av tese) and
- W‘/? @B@A,

N

Insacatod
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.~ - 8. Message -for the Rest of the Building inc%aéingm&tairwe&i%’“_’“\”")72
. D T P . T e e ’ . ] . , ®
* ﬂBgeplfLBeep - Beep - Beep.t May I have your attention please,

may I have your attention please. For yourwgﬁformaﬁéon,-the

C

A - — i »’_be-‘ v‘,‘f,”l
Fire Department has been called to check a smoke odori?lse—A AT
g . " o _ - o F aft B
where in the building. Please continue regular activities, ' (;
b remain on your floor until:further notice., The elevators
have been taken out of service for Fire Department use.
3 /
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TWIN CITIES 420 Delaware Street S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

RECZIVED

m UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA University Hospitals and Clinics

January 16, 1978 ; JAN _«L% 1974

UNIV. OF f10N,
HEALTH SCiENCE
PLANNING OFFICE

T0: Paul Maupin

FROM: Greg Kujawa, (3-9077, if no answer: 6-1019 or 3-8959)

SUBJECT: Fire Alert Messages, B/C

The Health Science Planning Office has provided me with a taped message
of message #1/8 (Please see attached letter and message prose from
Gregory Bruns to Paul Maupin of 1/3/78.)

Health Science Planning will be scheduling a meeting with you for the
week ending 1/28/78 to review the tape and to answer any questions that
we may have concerning the B/C Fire Alert Messages.

In reviewing the message copy, I noted some comments in longhand. As a
result, perhaps some of the messages need to be clarified or perhaps
changed. The decision is yours to make. In addition any of your com-
ments or inquiries would be welcome at this future meeting.

If you have any questions, please contact me at your earliest convenience.

GK/pap

HEALTH SCIENCES
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UN|VERS|TY OF MINNESOTA | Health Sciences Planning Office
TWIN CITIES _ i Physical Planning

| Box 75 Powell Hall
4103 Powell Hali
! Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-8981

January 24, 1978

Mr. Gregory A. Bruns
Honeywell, Inc.

7400 Metro Boulevard
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55435

Dear Mr. Bruns:
As per our meeting of Tuesday, January 24, 1978, attached
are the updated copies of the B/C Fire Management System

messages.

If you have any concerns, please contact me at your earliest
convenience.

Sincerely yours,

4
&gule g Maiua ;iﬂm

Health Sciences Planning Coordinator

PIJM:mg
Enc.




1.

Message for Fire Floor if a Clinic Floor

(8 Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital.)

May I have your attention please, may I have your attention
please. There is a fire alert on this floor - please close all
doors and await further instructions. Repeat, there is a fire
alert on this floor - please close all doors and await further
instructions. .Do not use the elevators. The Fire Wardens and

staff shall immediately initiate the floor fire alert plan.

(6 second pause and start again at "Repeat".)

Repeat, there is a fire alert on this floor - please close all
doors and await further instructions. Do not use the elevators.
The Fire Wardens and staff shall immediately initiate the floor

fire alert plan.




Message for Floor Below Fire Floor if a Clinic Floor

(8 Beep tomes as used for Green Grass in the Hospital.)

May I have your attention please, may I have your attention
please. There is a fire alert on the floor above - please
avoid entering the floor above. Repeat, there is a fire
alert on the floor above - please avoid entering the floor
above. Do not use the elevators. The Fire Wardens and

staff shall'immediately initiate the floor fire alert plan.

(6 second pause and start again at "Repeat".

¢

Repeat, there is a fire alert on the floor above - please
avoid entering the floor above. Do not use the elevators.
The Fire Wardens and staff shall immediately initiate the

floor fire alert plan.




Messages for Floor Above Fire Floor if a Clinic Floor

(8 Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital.)

May I have your attention please, may T have your attention
please. There is a fire alert on the floor below. Please
avoid entering the floor below. Repeat, there is a fire
alert on the floor below, please avoid entering the floor
below. Do not use the elevators. The Fire Wardens and staff

shall immediately initiate the floor fire alert plan.

(6 second pause and start again at ''Repeat'.)

Repeat, there is a fire alert on the floor below, please
avoid entering the floor below. Do not use the elevators.
The Fire Wardens and staff shall immediately initiate the

floor fire alert plan.




‘* 4. Message for Fire Floor, if not a clinic Floor

(8 Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital.)

There is a fire alert on this floor. Repeat, there is a fire
alert on this floor. Please leave the building at once. TFollow
signs to nearest marked exit immediately. Continue out of the
building and move well away from the entrance. Do nof use
elevators, they are on Fire Department service. Physically
handicapped persons use exit to adjoining building or go to
elevator lobby. Wait in elevator lobby for assistance by fire

personnel.

(6 second pause and start again at '"Repeat" -~ with some word

deletions.)

Repeat, there is a fire alert on this floor. Please leave the
building at once. Do not use elevators, they are on Fire
Department service. Physically handicapped persons use exit

to adjoining building or go to elevator lobby. Wait in elevator

lobby for assistance by fire personnel.




5. Message for Floor Below Fire Floor if not a Clinic Floor

(8 Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital.)

There is a fire alert on the floor above. Clear corridors
and elevator lobbies for Fire Department use. Please move
immediately into adjoining room or waiting area. Stay out of
corridors, remain in room and listen for further instructions
over this speaker system. Do not attempt to use elevators,

they are on Fire Department service.

(6 second pause and start again at the beginning of the message.

Add the word "Repeat".)

Repeat, there is a fire alert on the floor above. Clear corridors
and elevator lobbies for Fire Department use. Please move immedi-
ately into adjoining room or waiting area. Stay out of corridors,
remain in room and listen for further instructions over tﬁis
speaker system. Do not attempt to use elevators, they are on

. Fire Department service.
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Message for Floor Above Fire Floor, if not a Clinic Floor
(8 Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital.)

There is a fire alert on the floor below. Repeat, there is a
fire alert on thé floor below. Please leave the building at once
using the nearest marked exit. Continue out of building and
move well away frém entrance. Do not use elevators, they are

on Fire Department service. Physically handicapped persons

will please follow signs to marked exit to adjoining building

on this level.

(6 second pause and start again with ''Repeat''.)

Repeat, there is a fire alert on the floor below. Please leave the

building at énce using the nearest marked exit. Continue out

of building and move well away from entrance. Do not use elevators,
they are on Fire Department service. Physically handicapped persons
will please follow signs to marked exit to adjoining building on

this level.




7. Message for Elevators

(8 Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital.)

May I have your attention please. The Building fire alarm

has been activated and all elevators are being returned to the
ground level. Please leave the building by the nearest exit.,
Move away from the building keeping the entrances clear for the

Fire Department.

(3 second pause and then continue with the message below.)

Repeat, all elevators are being returned to the ground level.

Please leave the building by the nearest exit.




c . 8. Message for the Rest of the Building - not including stairwells

(8 Beep tones as used for Green Grass in the Hospital.)

May I have your attention please, may I have your attention
please. For your information, the Fire Department has been
called to check a smoke odor elsewhere in the building. Please
continue regular activities, but remain on your floor until
further notice. The elevators have been taken out of service

for Fire Department use.

(6 second pause and then continue with the message below.)

Repeat, for your information, the Fire Department has been
called to check a smoke odor elsewhere in the building. Please
continue regular activities, but remain on your floor until

further notice.




émce of the Assistant Vice President

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA | Pnysical Planning

TWIN GITIES 340 Mcrriil Hall
100 Church Street S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

January 25, 1978 RECE[VED
JAN 26 1978
TO: Richard Hendricks UNIV. OF MINN.

HEALTH SCIENCE

PLANNING OFFICE
FROM: E. A. Kogl

SUBJECT: Health Sciences Expansion - Unit B/C

Recently Honeywell wrote a letter stating that they consider the fire
sprinkler heads located in Rcom 3-75 of Unit B/C a hazard to their equip-
ment. It would seem that a fire generating enough heat to trigger a
sprinkler head would do more damage than the water would. In any case
the code requires that the room be protected by an automatic fire extinguishing
system.

It is not my intention to make any change in the extinguishing system
prior to occupancy of the building. Should you feel that such a change
is desirable, you can make any alterations later.

EAK:ls

CC: C. Hewitt
P. Maupin /
P. Kopietz
Ollie Hughes
Wally Mellum
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January 26, 1978 REGE'VED | REB 8 1978

o UNIV. OF MINN.
JAN 2% 1918 HEALTH SCIENCE
: PLANNING OFFICE

Premier Electric  yuyp pucricd constascrien soak
115 East Grant MINNSARDLS, MINN.

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55428 -
Attention: Mr. John Bellair
Subject: U/M Health Science uUnit B/C

Gentlemen:

" The taped messages were deliversd to the owner on January 3, 1978

for review.

On January 24 at the owner's request, we attended a meeting in
2326 Powell for review of the taped messages. The owner accepts
the particular voice as suitable in quality, tohe, inflection,
etc. However, the owner has elected to make certain changes in
wording in the messages. The changes are minor, but will re-
quite rerecording of all messages. We will arragge for the
recording as soon as the revised messages are svailable.

There will be some additional cost for the trerecordinj and you
will be adviseq of this cost.

Best regards,

- %%sﬁﬂ@ fned

Sales Engineer
Commercial Divieion

-

GAB/jms
CC: R. Sievers

G. Craig
V. Smeltgzer

HONEYWELL INC., 7400 METRO BOULEVANRD, BUINA, MINNESOTA 55435, TELEPHONE 612/830-3500




Unit- E/p. MWWEE

EEB 8 1978
I R . ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY Hgg‘,‘_‘gr:‘;g‘.‘;;}‘ég
SINCE 1902 . PLANNING QFFiG
February 6,1978 -
Nr. Gene Kog!

University of Nisnesots
Physlical Planning 0fflce

380 Noretl) Hell

100 Church Street $. (.
Kinneapells, Rinneseta 55455

Subject: MHeslth Sclienees Expansion ~ Unit /¢
e University of Nipnesota, Niansapolls

Dear Nr, Kegl:

Attached for your Information end flles I3 & copy of Nr. Greg
Sruns' letter to us dated January 26, 1978. Yeu will sote

that Mr. Bruns s of the opinlen that he hes authorizatien

to perform the additienal work requested by the Unlversity.

Dua to 11iness we were unable to attend the mesting Mr. Sruns
refers to 50 wa are not completely awsre of all of the dliseus~
slons that took place at this particular mssting, seo If there

Is some disagresment with the understanding lr. Bruns has pleass
let us know as soen as possible and we wiil stop whatever wheels
night be relling.

Your lmmediate respense would be helpful as Nr. BSruns Is preseatly

on sbout a flverwesk leave-of-absence ond, therefore, first-hand
commnication from that directien s nét possible.

Yours very truly,
PRENIER ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION CORP,

Joha Bellat 2/2j78 called) VYo
- * 2 m«.ms%

0o JAnd

tnclosure

Copy to Mr, Glen Lralg, Nemeywall, ins.
Nr. Paul Mawpin, University of Nianesets @

Nr. Doug Olsen, Premler



m UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA | Boynton Health Service

TWIN CITIES 410 Church Street S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

Uva oF
LA ALTy; ';’MNN
December 13, 1978 “\"‘“ EN E
MEMORANDUM ?
Tos E. A. Kogl, Construction Project Analyst, Physical Planning
Building, 321 Morrill Hall, East Bank Campus
From: Donald Herron, University Safety Officer, Department of

Environmental Health and Safety

Subject; Unit B/C Fire Management System

I have recently been advised of two deficiencies in the Fire
Management System of Unit B/C. These deficiencies strongly weaken
the Fire Management System and must be corrected as soon as possible.

1. There is no positive indication by the Fire Management
System that the system has been reactivated correctly
after a fire alert. The printer may indicate an "All
Clear,”" but in actuality the system is still in fire
mode. As a result, when another initiating device is
activated the audio alarm (tape message) will not be
sounded to the building occupants.

2, There is no trouble indication when the speaker system
is not functional, without the speakers, the system is
useless.

Until these problems are corrected, it is questionable that we
have a fire alarm system at all.

DH: db

cc: Richard Carlson
Richard Hendricks
Oliver Hughes
Paul Maupin /
Wally Mellum
Paul Kopietz
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' UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA Physical Planning

. | TWIN CITIES | Building Official's Office

407 Morrili Hall

100 Church Street S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455
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Ppril 26, 1982

T0: Ray Afntson
FROM: Ron Holden .
SUBJECT: Unit B/C Fire Management System

Last Thursday's fire on fifth floor B/C points out the concern that
several of the construction superintendents and I have with the

actual function of the B/C fire management system. . I'd like to ask
your help in checking into the system to verify that what we "have"
and what we: "think we have" are essentially the same. Within the next
nine to twelve months most of the shell spaces will be completed and
we will have to live with the system for 80 - 100 years. If we can
identify and correct any electrical, or computer or program defects,

I think we'd all feel much better about the system.

Let's get togethér sometime in mid-May to discuss these concerns.
Thanks. '
RH:jr

cc: Paul Maupin ‘////

Dick Hendricks
Jack Geretz




K. THERMOMETERS

I. Furnish and install Honeywell #W655, or equal, round dial remote bulb
thermometer. Thermometer shall have suitable operating ranges and shall be
installedso as to be conveniently read in the following locations on the
supply air units.

(a) Outside air intake of Units S-IC through S$S-22C with the
exception of Room S-10C and S-12C.

(b) Mixed air stream on all units except S-IC, S~-10C, $~12C and
S-18C.

(c) After heat recovery coil of units S-IC, S-14C, S-18C-and S-16C.

(d) Supply air discharge of all units.

UM HEALTH SCIENCES
UNIT B/C 16900-58






